
KE-430C, KE-431 C 
KE-432C 

*8·7-~1.1:. S ~ :/ [ KE- 430 ] 

*fl'i:T-~J[.,I-JL--:f#lt S~:/ [ KE- 431C ] 

*&11!7-1\1 1§17Xr-:JJt. S ~ :/ [ KE- 432C ] 

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [ KE-430C 1 

I ~- ';) "7 •y ':J 
PARTS BOOK 

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER [ KE-431C 1 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER 

[ KE-432C 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:<1t!I11-T-I!!IJ.t ~ y /I Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker 

~ 1: •111 Ordinary materials 

\.!./ L 2: '!'::.A f Denim 
7: ;1. ')'\'A I Knitted materials 

:<1t!I117-I'{Jit t-Jlt-:1#11 ~ y / I Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker 

f,';"\ ___ r- 2: I!JJ.t.:l!l~ 6-14 mm I Bar tacking length 6-14mm 
~ 3: (!!IJ.t.:l!l~ 14-25 mm I Bar tacking lenglh 14-25mm 

:<1t!I.-T-l\l1§11\I!!JJ.t~ y /I Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker 

BROTHER INDUSTniES. LTD 

• KE-432C • 

UADE IN JAPAN 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ~O)~Ii. 2002~10.1'! O:>T~I~-:SL "t'.,tt~tl.t~'ba:>~-r-• 
2 . ., oil. f;j;~ i!ff.j: l..f ::llt!t~J! ~~~JI~;b<ii) LJ*-r-0 

3 . fA·iil:~Mf~i''t9S\oi.I<IC.:.'::.J ~~-~>J<L. -ct>LJii;T. 

4 . ll!fi:::J-t=llb<*~fJ?"'CL 'Qfl~li. f±~~UJ&-I:It2HPf-~&-l:ft~<I'JD"'r~L '• 

A. ::tf*lllll .................................... 1 s. llt'P ~;!r. Jt-lllll ........................ 53 

B f. ..1:.· · ltlfllil " ........................ · 3 T. llln~ll!li .............................. 53 

82. ..1:. • • itlillilfi .. .... .... . .. .. .. .. .. .... .. 5 Ul. Jflli llllll ........................... .... .. 55 

C1. ~·JIIil ............................ .. ...... 7 U2. lflillll~ (;ot:17:!~oi. ) ........... 57 

C2. z1JIIIIil (KE- 430C) .... .... .... ..... ..... 9 U3. lfllillllll <?t:17:!/SI&l ........... 59 

C3. i!!'JIIf! (KE-431 C) .... ...... .. .......... 11 V. #IIUl~llllil <?t:17:!/lllfil ..... 61 

C4. z1JIIIJ(i (KE-4320) ... ... .... .. .... .... .. 13 Zl . t-t•.!i.llllll ... .. .......... ............ ... 63 

D I. jlp.J:..I:. 'fl!ll(l (KE-4300, KE-431 C) ·.. 17 Z2. t-ta&llllll ............... ............... 67 

0 2. jlp.J:..I:.'fi!IHi {KE-4320) ................ 19 Spl. i±*I.!JJBI!Z.-tU! (KE-4300) ...... 70 

E. l'.llllif. .................. · ......... ....... 21 Spl. i±*l»lS~-I:ft (KE-4300) ...... 71 

F. fUIJillllllli ............................. 25 
Sp2. i±*IJftBI!o!i. -·· 

G. Rtil:/lllfJt ...... .. .......... ......... ...... 27 (KE-431 0, KE- 4320) ............ .. " 72 

H. Rttfl!llli ........................ .......... · 29 Sp2. tttt~lf e\1&-~a 

J . Rtt311JI!IIil ... ... .. .... .... .. ... .... .. ... ... 31 (KE-4310. KE- 4320) ................ 73 

K. Rt tl-1' IIIHI .. · · ...... · .. .. .. · .... ·.. .. .. .. .. 35 Gal. -'f-/B!I&-IUt (KE-4300) ....... 74 

L. ft'tlll'JI!IIil ... ....... .... .... .......... ...... 35 Gal . 'f-/!11&-JUI! (KE-4ilOO) ....... 75 

M. RtM)III!IJI ......... ........ ............. ... 37 Gal. -'f-y!llfo,-Jl. (KE- 4300) ...... 76 

N. ltil!lllllt!lSI!Ilil ... .................... 39 Ga2. 'f-/$&-l:li (KE-4310) ....... 77 

P. :1•J/t-1Uiiii1Hi .......................... 39 Oa3. 7--"/S&- w:a ..................... 78 

0 1. :J/1-C-JI,;j{•:J~.AI!IJ(i ...... . ....... .. 41 Wa. = i!i-7"' Jv .................... ...... • .. • 79 

oz. :::~:,t-c - Jt..;f{.,~ .A IIIIi · ........... · .. · 45 !R~ I ......... ......... .. .... ............. .. 80 

R. i Ul&llilfi ............ ... ................. 49 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1 This book was prepared based on information available in October 2002. 

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted linef ·-l. 
4 If the symbol • is found in the" Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 70-78. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ........................................ 1 s. Operation panel mechanism ........... 

81. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3 T. Power table ................................. 

82. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 5 U1 . Foot switch pedal mechaniSm ..... . ... 

C1. Feed mechanism .............................. 7 U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism 

C2. Feed mechanism (KE-430C) .............. 9 (Option parts} .. ............................ 

C3. Feed mechanism (KE-431 C) .... ... ....... 11 U3. Foot switch pedal mechaniSm 

C4. Feed mechanism (KE-432C) ...... ... ... .. 13 (Option parts) .............................. 

01 . Wori< damp lifter mechanism v. Attachment set (Oplloo parts) ...... .... 

(KE-430C, KE-431C) ...... ................. 17 Z1. Accessories ................................. 

02. Wori< clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432C 19 Z2. Accessories ................................. 

E. Lower shaft mechaniSm ....... ... ... ........ 2 1 Sp1 . Dllfferent Parts liSt (KE-430C) ......... 

F. Lubrication ... . .. .. ....... . ..................... 25 Sp1. Diilferent Parts list (KE-430C) ......... 

G. Threading mechanism ...................... 27 Sp2. Diifferent Parts list 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 29 (KE-431 C & KE-432C) .................. 

J. Thread trimmer mechaniSm ............... 31 Sp2. Dllfferent Parts list 

K. Thread wiper mechanism .. ............. ... 35 (KE-431 C & KE-432G) ................. . 

L. Thread take-up mechanism ................ 35 Ga1. Gauge parts list (KE-430C) ... ... ....... 

M. Thread nipper mechanism ............... .. 37 Ga1. Gauge parts list (KE-430C) ............. 

N. Synchronizer .. ...... ........................... 39 Ga1. Gauge pans list (KE-430C) ............. 

P. Printed circuit board mechanism ......... 39 Ga2. Gauge parts list (KE-431C) ........ ..... 

01. Control box mechaniSm .... .... ............. 41 Ga3. Gauge parts list ............................ 

02. Control box mechaniSm ..................... 45 Wa. Warning labels ....... ............................ 

R. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 49 Index ··············································· 

53 

53 

55 

57 

59 

61 

63 

67 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

78 

77 

78 

79 

80 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ::l:.f*llll~/ Machine body 

13·1 

41 

6 4 

< KE-431 C, KE-432C Ill/ 
For KE-431 C & 
export of KE-432C > 

14 

~ 

15 

13-2 

14 12 

~ 

25 

35 24 23 

< KE-432C I!IP'IIfl/ For Japan only ol KE-432C > 

22-2 

118-V30.050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ~f:*IW~ I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY b>'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 6 :f.t..i!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
5 140392009 1 ~1'1~79 OIL CAP 
6 117934001 1 J'.t..i!/13.5 RUBBER CAP. 13.5 
7 140392009 2 ~{11.79 OIL CAP 
10 10#50101 3 J'.t..'l!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 104449001 1 J'.t..i!/15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
12 $37915009 1 ... ·-,rn"·-R BED COliER, R 
13-1 853119001 1 ... ·.,rn"·-LF BED COVER, LF 
13-2 $53120001 1 ,.·-,rn"·-LR BED COliER. LR 
14 106629002 9 ~~~i/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
15 017680512 2 ;j;'Ji,I-4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5 
16 $23337001 1 J'.t..i!/18.6 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
17 849960109 1 ;;,.m;. FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-1 849961109 1 j.){ 9 FACE PLATE 
17-2 849962000 1 J./{91\·,.t;, FACE PLATE PACKING 
17-3 117934001 1 ::l'.t..i!J13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
18 060671212 3 /\. {;,F357-40X 12 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X12 

<KE-430C, 431C.IIl> <For KE- 430C & 431C> 
<KE-432Cftlilltl> <For Export of K£-4320 > 

22-1 152842059 1 Jt:tiHilll"-?;. SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
< KE-432CGI 11:.1 ltlll'll > <For Japan only of KE- 4320 > 

22-2 849681009 1 ~t1J<1J11'-?W 

23 857925001 2 lf/~i/6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
24 109239002 2 t~l'-1-'flf:t- WAVE WASHER 
25 $55208000 1 'j-;,t'Jilll'- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
26 062681012 1 t"-'J437-40XIO SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
28 $20164001 1 :ft.i!/13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
29 150592001 2 :ft.i!:..16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
30 104821001 1 J't-1!;..10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
31 844010001 1 J'J.i!/11.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 
33 $51460009 1 ~'llJ.":I~MG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9 
34 100845003 1 •fn WASHER 
35 025080132 2 t;Jt·~·.t-~3~8 WASHER, PLAJN S 8 
~0 $51098000 1 'J~ ;i;,bl\' -IM FRAME SIDE COVER. IM 

:; $59920001 2 "'M1u,·-'rr.l? BB. T COVER SUPPORT PILLAR 
062711012 4 ti\'J476-32X10 SCREW. PAN SM4.76-32X10 

<KE-431C, 432C.IIl > <For KE-431C & 4320> 
100 $49999201 1 ,,;,1f-1f-r ANGER GUARD 
101 011679312 2 ~~.t-~'3.57t7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 

920 $44629001 1 1:1-? EMARK 

118-V30-050 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B 1 . J:.fdl • ittiJIIG~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

6 

3 
4 1 

12 14 
22- -1 

25 f 
13 

23 

26 
4~ . ' •V 

lr 
20 21 

118-V30·123 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



81 . ..tQ ·tH•BII!Ji I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::..->'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $.411688001 1 ??~·~ UPPER SHAFT 
2 845147101 1 ~7:-.?II'J~·,. CRANK RODASSY 
2·1 144712001 2 :ti;W4.76 SCREW. SM4.76 
3 540582001 1 ??~·~JMF UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F 
4 549583001 1 J.7J.~tt·.n. THRUST WASHER 
5 014780622 1 Yt~~-W6.~·· SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 140728000 1 ??~· ,J~JI-M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M 
7 072630260 2 "''71J~'8302W BALL BEARING, m?N 
8 116920001 1 :t?•W,J.7}.~'fA' RING, THRUST 
9 048150142 1 ~J?~'?3?c15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
12 54958-4000 1 '.I'JY.f?7:..'o THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, 0 
13 100250001 1 :tl*'l'7.1• SCREW, SM7.14 
14 01 4770832 2 Yt?*';:635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35XS 
15 S55877001 1 ~J*'l'5.3®<f;'< SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
16 S49585001 1 "'J*'~t-;.,:11;.,?:. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
1~1 S49587001 1 7 :rt. ;,'}-It I THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
1~2 S49588001 1 7:rt·:.r? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
1~3 S47091001 1 7 :rt' ;,'}-It I 'l'? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
1~4 S49589001 1 11')*'??7>? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
1~5 14S.65001 1 ~1-W3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 -40X6 L 
1~8 6 49689001 1 "'}*'')";.,~;., NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROO 
1~7 S37926101 1 ll')*'?f<\' NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
1~8 062680812 1 t "'l437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37 -40X8 
1~9 147777000 2 =- fJI<\'yoJ:,?' NEEDLE BEARING 
17 014780622 1 Yt~l~'l'6.35?*':! SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
18 102630001 1 "'J*'?Y:..t1'Ml~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUDE BLOCK 
19 849593000 1 "'J*'')y:,t{ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 'll*'l'3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 -40XS 
21 155578000 2 l'J.1!:r7.2 RUBBER CAP, 71 
22 152240101 1 II'}*'')A NEEDLE BAR, A 
23 144458001 1 Y~~':IHJ.f.'l'a57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 -40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 II'J*'?~MU NEDDLE BAR BUSH, U 
25 152243001 1 ll'l*'?J.MD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, 0 
26 . 1 ·~:..1\•) NEEDLE 

118-V30·123 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



82 . .. Udi · tH.OOf¥ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

35 

"-'"' 
I~ 

~43 

! !1'r 
41 42 

118-V30-123 

5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2 . ..t'* · tHfMfl/ Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'lY 1:::.->'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

30 S528~201 1 1Jt.(<~'7'-'J~· Tlt.IJNG PUllEY ASSY, U 
30-1 S56017000 1 "1?'/n'--'J UPPER SHAFT PUL.UY 
3()..2 556018000 1 7'-1))."'-'t PUllEY SPACER 
3()..3 556019001 1 7'-IJ'f'lJ':f. PUllEY WASHER 
3()..4 018401236 3 7HfA-I-4X12 BOlT, SOCKET l14X12 
3()..5 028040248 3 "''~-'fb':f.2--4 WftSHER, SPRING 2-4 
31 555572001 2 7t~*'<595-28X1 0 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
35 S52838000 1 "J?!/1~-f:t:,~·,·M UPPER SHAFT TIMING BCLT 
36 $52839200 1 IMr-17';7':1~ MOTOR BRACKET, IM 
37 018083022 3 Ynn~sxao BOLT, SOCKET M8X30 
38 028060242 3 "'*iJ'tf:t-2-8 WftSHER, SPRING 2-8 
39 025080232 3 t7't'1J':t-'1.l"J8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
40 552840001 1 ,,:A-H3"Jt':l.( ~ BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 
41 018061022 1 1t*'Jl.~6X10 BOlT, SOCKET M6X10 
42 018062522 1 yt;fJl.~6X25 BOlT, SOCKET M6X25 
43 021060102 1 r.l~1 !f.l6 NUT, 1 M6 
44 $47270001 4 7t;f;'JI.~'t'~it6X30 BOlT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M6X30 
47 $52836000 1 H~.(<;,f7'-IJ~< MOTOR TINJNG PULLEY ASSY 
46 655572001 1 7t?Jr<595--28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
49 017680512 1 ;f(A-I-4.37X5 BOlT, SM4.37X5 

118-V30-123 6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



d mechanism _,.. IJ llllil I Fee C1 . "" 

7 

12 L 
16 ~~ ")>~~ 
""'~.---:---_ ~)" ~ --:::,.._ ~ 18 -!!:!.) 15 14 • t'ro.\ '::>1 .-

~ I . 
I 

17~ 

118-V30-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . m1JM111i I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..-.>11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 837930201 1 xt?1}l-i\-?• X..fEED LEVER ASSY 
1-1 837931101 1 xt?'}l-11'- X.fEED LEVER 
1-2 559912001 1 3l;f?1J:I.J?:( ??• T -lENGTH FEED SliDE BlOCK ASSY 
1-3 151602002 1 ~1*'/'4.37 SET SCREW. SM4.37 -40X6 
1-4 153924001 1 7I M FB.T 
1-5 108802001 1 ?•t'£4X4 WICK, 4X4L=250 
1-6 837932101 1 ;f?•J:I.Ji.JD FEED CAM ROUER 
1-7 $37933001 1 Jll'/? ROLLER SHAFT 
1·8 014760622 1 7t~JI-W5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
2 837934001 1 xt?~L-11'-;19JI. X-FEED LEVER BUSH 
3 183493001 1 :t?•W?i!•H:I.JH • F.SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3-1 S09212001 1 i!:I~:I.J?- SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 ~~:-·6.35 SET SCREW. SM6.3540X5.5 
4 559913001 1 Yt?1}L-11' -?• Y-FEED LEVER ASSY 
4-1 559914001 1 vt?1}!<11'- Y-FEEDLEVER 
4-2 837932101 1 ;f?•J:IJi.JD FEED CAM ROUER 
4-3 837933001 1 :Ill'/? ROLLER SHAFT 
4-4 014760622 1 7t~;~:.-·s.ss SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
6 014760622 1 yt~;l~\1'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 152760051 1 ~f:t?'}l-11'-/'? TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT 
8 048180142 1 ~J'J\1'?3?C18 RETAJI'ING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
9 152756001 2 ;z.;;z.~lj-':1.1'*18 WASHER. THRUST 16 
10 014760622 1 yt~;l~'/'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 S37937001 1 :t?1J:I.JL.7'7T7~ FEED CAM BRACKET 
12 S37938001 1 :t?1JtJl.X FEED CAM, X 
13 014760622 2 yt~;l~'/'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
14 S37939001 1 tJJ.'/'? CAJA SHAFT 
15 048060342 1 ~J'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
16 070688650 2 l!<V??'r666ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
17 S37940001 2 {f~.-Jt';, POSm ONING PIN 
18 082881012 2 t "':I437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
19 S37937001 1 :t?•JtJL.7'7J•J~ FEED CAM BRACKET 
20 $37941001 1 ;t?•JtJJ. y FEED CAM, Y 
21 014760622 2 yt~;l~\1-5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 S37939001 1 :I.JJ.y''J CAMSHAFT 
~ 04a060342 1 ~J'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
24 070688650 2 l!<-J''J')'r688ZZNR BALL BEARING. 688ZZNR 
25 S37940001 2 {f:f'Jt';, POSITIONING PIN 

~ 062681012 2 t "':!437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
537942100 2 :I.Jn' •J;,'J'n7'8 COUPLING HUB. 8 

~ S37943100 2 1J':I7' •JJ?'n7'6.3 COUPLING HUB, 6.35 
29 S37944000 2 tJ'J7' 1JJ?'}.,,..,·-'t COUPLING SPACER 
30 014760622 8 7t~JIW5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
33 S49590001 2 ;j''JIJ'f';rf;_,F'J' FEED HOME POSmON DOG 
34 060300512 2 II'{;,FM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5 
35 S49683001 2 7'/T:rf!:riJ'-~IJ:I'f.f~ HOME SENSOR Sm NG PLATE 
36 062680612 2 t "':I4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4,37-40X6 
49 523337001 1 ::~'.1. i!/18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 

118-V3Q..202 8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ~ ') lllliRt (KE-430C) I Feed mechanism (KE-430C) 

100--1 

• ::t::t;,a ;...em. I OPTION PARTS " 

46 

42-«f . 41--iJ 

~ _L 53----.f 

! so~ ~ 

A -~:-J Q ..:.. ( • \ 

'-""" · I · I 
J I 

I 
I 
I 

I . 38-~ I \.. ____ T____ _; 
38 51~ 

118-V3Q-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ~·JM~ (KE-430C) I Feed mechanism (KE-430C) 

REF.NO cooe Q'TY t::,O,t.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

5 559915001 1 ~'T:t~J:..·~ TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
31 559916001 1 :t~•Jf{Y;ri'{{'J FEED BRACKET GUIDE PlATE 
32 145318001 8 :...t:W4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
37 • 1 ttr.')T'~.; WORK ClAMP ARM PSSY, 
37-1 549592200 1 t;;I.')f' WORK ClAMP ARM 
37-2 537949101 1 ;t'ti.?f'LI/\'-R WORK ClAMP ARM LEVER, R 
37-3 537950101 1 ttr.?f'i-1\'-l WORK ClAMP ARM LEVER. L 
37~ 53-4339001 1 tf:t?f't-1\'-',/~ WORK ClAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
37-5 116629001 2 !f1f.f. WASHER 
37-6 048050342 2 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
37-7 014760622 1 7t~J.f.!/6.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SN5.95 
37-8 . 1 tfr.7'lR WORK CI..ANP RIGHT 
37-9 • 1 ttr.7'll. WORK Cl.ANP LEFT 
37-10 152783001 2 tf:t7Y.tfr.{'A WORK CI..ANP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
37-11 152784001 1 ;tif:t7'l*"!r.·UB WORK Cl.MIP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
37-12 107038003 4 lt7.f.'l'3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
37-13 S37951101 2 ;tlf:t?f't-1\'-o(~ WORK Cl.MIP ARM LEVER PlATE 
37-14 146354001 2 't'1J'* WASHER, PLAJN 5 
37-15 018500822 2 Yt*'M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
37-16 153570101 2 ;t~t:tl\' * r .rto(!l1F PRESSER SPRING GUIDE ROO 
37-17 145478101 2 f;,;f-!1'4.70 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
37-18 548846001 2 ;t~t:u1'*o PRESSER SPRING, 0 
37-19 152788000 2 ;tlf:ttl.f.;b:,.t• PRESSER SPRING SPACER 
37-20 153567000 2 tf:UI';t.;IJ'j- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR 
37-21 156495201 1 7{:,.;11'- ;b'- f FINGER GUARD 
37-22 062671012 2 t·--~357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57~X10 
37-23 549595001 1 tf:t?i''t't:t!f'~ WORK Cl.MIP ARM SUPPORT SHAFT 
37-24 014760622 1 7t~J.W5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SN5.95 
37-25 559927001 1 't't:t!/~;t'm't- SUPPORT SHAFT PUSH SPRING 
38 559918001 1 :t?•Jf{?a FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 :t~1W{1.J:..•r FEED BRACKET SPACER 
39 559921001 2 t.J:..'t'4.8 SPACER. 4.8 
40 071047650 2 ~')f:J.')3/1 G BEARING BA1..L. 3/16 
41 025060232 2 t7't'Hf.J.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
42 o1n61412 2 * 'MU6X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14 
43 549955001 1 lt?1H 'J'l.tt-'l' SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
44 153057101 1 lt?•H'J'lJ.W SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 :t't:t?i''7U~ WORK ClAMP FELT 
46 559917001 1 ;tlfr.')T''t'fr.{~ WORK CI..AI~P AAN. SUPPORT PLATE 
47 018400822 2 Yt*'.C.~4X8 801. T, SOCKET M4X8 
48 071039750 3 ~f.J.?S/32 BEARING BAU.,-5132 
50 $59919000 1 P?f:t;,~'PB-8 ROO END, PB-8 
51 510209101 1 'lJ.f.'l' 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
52 $59923000 1 :t~·w {:b/\'-R FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
53 060880512 2 1\{:J .. 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.31'~X5 

100 • 1 t?•H9 FEED PlATE 

• t-:1~3:.-fiU& • - OPTlON PARTS -
500 541328101 1 t!f:t?{,~fi.:I./-f!'?~ WORK Cl.AIIIP QUICK CHANGE SET 
500-1 541324001 1 oct!fr.?;-·~.-"·-:..· QCWORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SW.FT 
500-2 541325001 2 oc~;"· -'l'?"t!fi QC4NORKCLANPLEVERSUPPORT 
500-3 S<l1328101 1 OC:tltr.o)t't-1\'- R QC-WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 
500-4 &t1327101 1 OCt'tr.?ft-1\'-l QC-WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 
500-5 016501022 2 7tt'Jt.~5X10 Bot. T, SOCKET M5X10 
500-6 026050242 2 "'*'t'1.J':t,2-5 WASHER. SPRING 2-5 
500·7 025050232 2 t7t'~':t-f:J.')5 WASHER. PlAIN M 5 

118-V30-202 10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . z I) llllmi (KE-431 C) I Feed meehanism (KE-431 C) 

11 

46 

48~ 
37 ~47 

,----~---------------------~ 
37-8~ 37-4 ~37-9 
37-7~~ 

.• -,- -------
37-1-2 

1 37-1-3_. • 

I 37-1-s 

I J.,-- • 
L __ T ____ fJ __ _ 

37-1 37-10 

• 

37-14 37-21 

~ 
~ 

I 37-18 

' 

____ ) 
0 7~ 

37-3 r 37-13 
37-12 --- ./ -----. --

------------37·2.:_-----t --
42~ . &---45 

41~ 

32 

( 

I 
38---l: ~~~ ~38-1 : 

...__ __________ .) 

118-V30.202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 o m1Jil!lfi (KE-431C) I Feed mechanism (KE-431C) 

REFoNO CODE Q'TY t::,.-;L( NAME OF PARTS RM 
5 559915001 1 ~;-*~·w~ TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
31 559916001 1 *,'J~ofi':rt-1-(~ FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE 
32 145316001 8 'l~.f-~/4037 SCREW, SM4o37 
37 • 1 ;titx<)To ,,431 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431 
37-1 551849101 1 ;titxo»o ?<J WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
37-1-1 159825200 1 ;tit J:.,.,. 0 431 WORK CLAMP ARM, 431 
37-1-2 159827001 2 :t'f:t7'l:t'}J:o(9B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
37-1-3 062871212 4 t"OJ357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3o57-40X12 
37-2 154413001 1 :t'i:t?i'OL-no-A WORK CLAMP LEVER, A 
37-3 541230001 1 ;tit J: •Wi-n ° -B WORK CLAMP LEVER, B 
37-4 154415001 1 ;tiJ'x?t' L-no-c WORK CLAMP LEVER, C 
37-5 153944001 1 l-11° .:,o ~ ~,.., LEVER SHAFT BUSH 
37-6 014760622 1 7H.I:W5o95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5095 
37-7 140407002 1 •n.t'-t- WASHER 
37-8 018500822 1 7t*'M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
37-9 014770622 2 7t~.>tW6o3~*

0

' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6o35 
37-10 • 1 :t'iJ:1'l431 WORK CLAMP, 431 
37-11 S37951101 1 ;tiJ':t?i"L•n'-(~ WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE 
37-12 140407002 1 if:bo* WASHER 
37-13 018500822 1 Yt*OJH5X8 BOlT, SOCKET M5X8 
37-14 159828101 1 :t~tx"o*Y:rt1'11";re SPRING GUIDE ROD, B 
37-15 145478101 1 ~o:.-;t.:/4o76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4o76 
37-16 153569001 1 :t'}J:/\

0
-*B PRESSER SPRING, B 

37-17 152788000 1 ;tiJ'J:/\o*:b:.-iJ'o PRESSER SPRING SPACER 
37-18 153567000 1 Jj'iJ'J:I\0*1J7- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR 
37-19 549595001 1 :t'i:t?T 0 ij'iJ'J:'lo? WORK ClAMP ARM SUPPORT SHAFT 
37-20 014760622 1 7t~.>l~'l

0

5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
37-21 S59927001 1 ffx;,o~ll''lll

0

:!- SUPPORT SHAFT PUSH SPRING 
38 559918001 1 Jt?1W1'?' FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 Jt?•J!Io1':b:.-iJ'' FEED BRACKET SPACER 
39 S59921001 2 :b:.-iJ'

0

~.8 SPACER, 4.8 
40 071047650 2 J?4.J.?3116 BEARING BALL, 3/16 
41 025060232 2 trr:IJ' H .J.?e WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
42 017761412 2 * o!H5o95X14 BOlT, SM5.95X14 
43 549955001 1 Jt~1H,,..>l:W SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
44 153057101 1 Jt~·H~'l.>lW SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 Jt'f:t')i'o7IM WORK ClAMP FELT 
46 559917001 1 ;fltJ:')i'oiJ'<jJ:{~ WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE 
47 018400822 2 7t*OJ>~X8 BOlT, SOCKET M4X8 
48 071039750 3 J?4.J.?5/32 BEARING BALL, 5132 
50 S59919000 1 lfJrx:,rPB-8 ROD END, PB-6 
51 510209101 1 'lJ;f.:/4037 SCREW, SM4o37 
52 S59923000 1 li',1Jf{:bl\o·R FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
53 060680512 2 /\

0
1':..F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 

100 • 1 Jt~·H~431 FEED PLATE, 431 

118-V31-202 12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . ;25 •J Afi (KE-432C) I Feed mechanism (KE-432C) 

212 213 

~J" 
210 

215 

~ 

118-V3().202 

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . m'JM~ (KE-432C) I Feed mechanism (KE-432C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::.:.-;I-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

5 $59915001 1 ;n?•W? TACK \MOTH FEED SHAFT 
31 $59916001 1 ;t?•W17:rt119 FEED BRACKET GUIDE PlATE 
32 145318001 8 ~~*~'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
37 $41024100 1 ;tt:r?nua2 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32 
37-1 $41025100 1 ;tif:t7!r-kZ32 WORK CLAMP FRAME, Z32 
37-2 150553001 1 t"J~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
37-3 118258001 1 ;~.~·n\.1\'-"'* STOP LEVER SPRING 
37-4 118250001 1 ;1.~?7\.1\'- STOP LEVER 
37-5 118257001 1 ;·:,*:,·s.95 SHOULDEER SCREW, SM5.95 
37-6 118259001 1 *'JIH37 BOLT, SM4.37 
37-7 021680202 1 t:/~2\-.:14.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
37-8 155562101 1 ;tifJ:3i!Lo :lr"N; WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE 
37-9 018401622 1 71i<'JIHX16 BOLT, SOCKET t.44X16 
37-10 025710232 1 t7'f1f.t-f.J/14. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
37-11 118247001 1 1:!7- COLLAR 
37-12 156170001 1 1:!7- COLLAR 
37-13 021400102 1 t?~l \-::14 NUT, 1 M4 
37-14 155576001 1 :t!J-J:3f!:IIJ ROLLER 
37-15 1sssnoo1 1 ::!P~'7';H~'4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
37-16 025710232 1 t7t't'HJ.?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
37-17 048040342 1 ~J'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
37·18 021710212 1 t?~2\o::t4.76 NUT, 2 SM4.76 
37-19 $41265001 1 ~(9;,*-JH:rtfZ32 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, Z32 
37-20 062761012 2 t-"'J595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.9S.28X10 
37-21 116246101 1 ;l.~?J'-(f73?t?·l" STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE 
37-22 $41288001 1 ;tifJ:7;,t-(-{;Z32 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, Z32 
37-23 118252001 2 :t!J-J:7:ttfW SCREW 
37-24 025710132 2 trn·t-~?4.76 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76 
37-25 062681212 2 t -"':J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
37-26 118247001 2 1.17- COLLAR 
37-27 117143001 2 t7-t-'l'4.37 SCREW, A.AT SM4.37 
37-28 118244001 2 9':tt-~'5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95 
37-29 118249001 1 :t!J-:tR WORK CLAMP, R 
37-30 118250001 1 :t't:tl WORK CLAMP, l 
37-31 506533001 1 ;tif:t'f3?-tr'N 1'Ji: PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY 
37-32 025060232 1 t:?'t'lft-TJ-?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
37-33 018061022 1 7t*'J>~X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
37-34 025710132 1 t7'flf*'l3?4.76 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76 
37-35 $41011001 1 :t't:t3f!Lo11'- LEVER 
37-36 123882001 1 ;·;,t-\o'4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
38 559918001 1 t?•J9'-l?• FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 1s2n1ooo 2 :t~•JHlJ;,<;' FEED BRACKET SPACER 
39 559921001 2 11;,'1'4.8 SPACER, 4.8 
40 071047650 2 ::J?:\'::t?3/16 BEARING BALL, 3116 
41 025060232 2 t 7'f' jj't-f.J.?6 WASHER. PLAIN M 6 
42 017761212 2 * 'M5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12 
43 $49955001 1 :t?•H ;:.. ;~.w SCREW, WJSOCKET SM4.37 
44 153057101 1 :t?•H9'l 1-W SCREW, WJSOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 ;tif:to)7''7IM WORK CLAMP FELT 
50 $59919000 1 D'JVD FPB- 8 ROD END, PB-6 
51 $10209101 1 yJ*~'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
52 559923000 1 :t'J1)9'-(1:JJI. -fl FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
53 060680512 2 " '-i:tF437-40X5 SCREW, Bll() SM4.37-40X5 
100 $51084001 1 ;t~•H9432 FEED PlATE, 432 
200 155567001 1 :t!J-LII't-73?1!':1:1-\o' ADJUSTING SCREW 
201 115147001 1 *';:t':IIJ~I:f~l\'t- COMPRESSION SPRING 
202 146994001 2 ;tlj-IJI'H3?AY NUT, ROUND St.o6.35-40 
203 153834101 1 *"9:t':11li:*JI.9' - 'flj-J: BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SUPPORT 
204 153627001 1 *'9:t?ll~tJI.9'-~''J BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT 
205 014680622 2 7t~JW4.37~·;: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

118-V32-202 14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . iiS •J 110~ (KE-432C) I Feed mechanism (KE-432C) 

212 213 

~J" 
210 

15 

209 
232 

215 

~ 

100 43 44 

•---t 

~ 
51 

42.JI 
41-@ 

~203 
0 45 

118-V30-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . )!lJfVl§ (KE-432C) I Feed mechanism (KE-432C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;L( NAME OF PARTS RM 
206 o1n81412 1 *'.ti<!.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14 
207 118735002 1 .JfiJ':t- WASHER, PlAIN 
208 150556001 1 t"J~6.35 NUT. SM6.35 
209 $41290301 1 OYSI"J':I'T1'911'':1~/ OYS SETIING PlATE PACKING 
210 $41060109 1 1b'J~{9 BLIND PI.A TE 
211 062710812 2 t•<:J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X8 
212 062711012 2 t"':J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
213 025710232 4 t5,'b':I··U?4.76 WASHER, PlAIN M 4.76 
214 152827001 1 Jt1JWJt:t OIL CAP 
215 $23337001 1 ::f.l.t/18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
216 228475000 1 'T:r/?11';,~·1.sxao FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
217 525664000 1 J·+'*-'~9'1J6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
218 062680612 1 t"'J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
219 062710812 2 t "'J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
220 $41264001 1 *'I.3tD?r ?; WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY 
221 018062036 1 7t*'JH6X20 BOlT, SOCKET M6X20 
222 118735002 1 lflf;t. WASHER, PLAJN 
223 021060306 2 3'/:11"7~6 NUT, 31.16 
1224 $41010001 1 t/,{9 SENSOR PLATE 
225 $41012001 1 OY'JLoi1'Ft' ;, OY SOLENOID P1N 
226 140407001 1 .Jt'11'.t- WASHER 
227 819662001 1 At':'tt'/5 SNAPPIN,5 
228 818523001 1 ;t'J:7'(11';f. SPRING, EXTENSION 
229 $41009001 1 OY'JLoi1'FA~':/11'- OY SOlENOID STOPPER 
230 062710812 2 t"':!476- 32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.7&-32X8 
231 025710232 2 trrn.f:t?4.76 WASHER. PLAJN M 4.76 
232 $52098201 1 OY'JLol{nlJ':I'r19 OY SOlENOID SETllNG PLATE 

118-V32-202 16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . jljl.r...t. ?'lllliit I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

@--25 

17 

~ ~lil.-i -10 

6 

118-V30-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . 11!1I..I:'ill~ (KE-430C, KE-431C) I Wor1< clamp lifter mechanism (KE-430C, KE-431C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-.><-r NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 5411630001 1 IJ)'JA UNK, A 
2 549631001 1 1J/~B UNK, B 
3 549632001 1 •J;,~c~: UNK~Y.C 
4 549635001 1 •J:t'J'/'JA UNK SHAFT, A 
5 549636001 1 'J:t'J!/'JB UNK SHAFT, B 
6 549637001 1 1J;,'J!I''JC UNKSHAFT, C 
7 549638001 1 1);,'J!I''JD UNKSHAFT, D 
6 100281001 4 •rn. WASHER, PlAIN 
9 $37968001 8 Amt':JS SNAP PIN, 8 
10 $111662001 2 ;\m't ':..s . SNAP PIN, 5 
11 858890001 1 tlfX{~ WORK ClAMP PlATE 
12 855157000 1 tlfX{93?~9/I. BUSH 
13 014760622 2 7t~J.*-!~'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
14 810105001 2 1J:t'JtF!11\';t. SPRING, EXTENSION 
15 549639001 1 tJ'ftPn7f.1' SENSOR SETTING BASE 
16 062680612 1 t"':J4-37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 549640101 1 t:r'Hl:nof~ SENSOR PERCEIVE PlATE 
18 $55479001 1 7t* 'M 1f'J>4X8 801. T, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
19 549641001 1 'JI-11'f'IJJ?71''A SOlENOID SETTING PlATE, A 
20 060681212 4 11'1';,F437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
21 549642001 1 'JI-/{f'f'J?'rof'B SOlENOID SETTING PLATE, B 
22 060501016 2 11'1':-FMSXlO SCREW, BIND M5X10 
23 549643001 1 IJ'1'F GUIDE 
24 060680712 2 II{;..F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
25 $59763000 1 :t!J'J:77' ;\f-,11'-::f A W-CLAMP UFTER STOPf'ER RUBBER 
26 018501422 2 1t;f;'J1,~5X1 4 BOlT, SOCKET M5X14 

118-V30-204 18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . jljii..tifBilft; (KE-432C) I Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432C) 

L--~ ~r! 10 

21 

~12 
6 

22 

®=25 
27 

26 Q--28 

_/ 

-~ 
35 

~34 11 

\rr 30 29 
32 31 4~ 

118-V32·204 

19 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02. ti!II..t-'IIJ,IJ~ (KE-432C) /Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::->'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S49630001 1 ')~A LINK, A 
2 S49631001 1 1)/~B UNK,B 
3 849632001 1 •J:-~c;; UNKASSY, C 
4 S49635001 1 •J;..~'/'JA liNK SHAFf, A 
5 $49636001 1 1)/~~/'JB LINK SHAFf, B 
6 $49637001 1 1)/?'/'JC LINK SHAFf, C 
7 849636001 1 •J;..~:/'JD LINK SHAFf, D 
8 100281001 4 !f;IJ';t- WASHER. PlAIN 
9 S37968001 6 Xt?7't·;..a SNAP PIN, 8 
10 S19662001 2 xtn"t·;..s SNAP PIN. 5 
11 $41015101 1 HI7'r'll?f WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD 
12 S55157000 1 HI1'~3')~M BUSH 
13 014760622 2 rn;~~·s.ss SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
14 S10105001 2 ')/'Ji:f'~ll·;t- SPRING, EXTENSION 
15 S49639001 1 1!/lti-'J"l'rf.,. SENSOR SETIING BASE 
16 062880612 1 t"'::!4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 S49640101 1 t;..IJ'1J:-H~ SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE 
18 S55479001 1 rtt·•~~t·?o4xs BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
19 S49641001 1 'JvNn•J?'r1'M SOLENOID SmNG PLATE, A 

~ 060681212 4 ll'{;..f'437-40X12 . SCREW, BIND SU4.37-40X12 
$49642001 1 'lvl1'f'PJ,'r1'~B SOLENOID SmNG PLATE, B 

~ 060501016 2 11'1'/f'M5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
$49843001 1 1J'1'f' GUIDE 

~4 060680712 2 1\ {;..f' 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 

~ 120~001 1 ::~ '!.? RUBBER BAND 
018501422 2 7t*'Aof5X1 4 BOLT, SOCKET U5X14 

~ 
150206002 1 tW'1J' ;t-16 WASHER. PlAIN 16 
048150142 1 fJ?~'?3?C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 

29 153828001 1 ::!P~''J ROLLER SHAFT 
30 10n44oo1 1 ::!P ROLLER 
31 153484001 1 IJ'':IJ';t-4.76 WASHER. PIAIN4.76 
32 105234003 2 t , M.37 NUT SM4.37 
33 841014009 1 [..1\'-tJI.f- LEVER HOLDER 
34 018061622 2 Yt*'Aof6X16 BOLT, SOCKET 1.16X16 
35 025060232 2 t71t'1f-t-7~?6 WASHER. PlAIN M 6 
36 S41016001 1 H:r7'r'v"·- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
37 153838001 1 *·~;..-m;~.o"·-'/? 8-Cl.AMP LEVER SHAFT 
38 014760622 1 YtfJf~/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
39 017821813 1 *'M7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18 

118-V32-204 20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1>~' Lower shaft E . "'fflkDIIm I mechanism 

22 19 

8 

li-10 r11 
o-~- 12 

7 

118-V3Q-30S 

21 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . rfii!MiN: I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.ot.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 141786001 1 ?7/?D':JF9':4~/ SHOULDER SCREW 
2 100090004 1 t'!M.t4 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014880622 1 Yt~J:j.~/4.37~·;. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 3?F?~·.y ROCK GEAR 
5 $37978251 1 3?F?~'¥/~ ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
6 181995001 1 1!':1~1.17-1' SET SCREW COllAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 H:t-~·6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.3540X5.5 
7 014760622 2 7t~JW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
8 S49605001 1 ~w?n LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
9 S55213001 1 ~W?19A. LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
10 014760622 1 Yt~JW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 152878201 1 1nf3?t":J:-' ~ AOJUSllNG STOO 
12 081003670 1 0 1J/?'PW3 0-RING, PW3 
13 S49609001 1 i!'1~117~- SET SCREW COllAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 Yt~JW6.35~'< SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14-1 S55927101 1 lttll<9{~· SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-1-1 S55216101 1 ltt1J<91 SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-1·2 S02429101 11n{~7/N SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
14-1-3 062660412 2 t "'l 318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.1840X4 
14-14 152883101 2 ltt1J<~11'17'1 J S..RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
14-1-5 152884101 2 ti1J<~'J':J71\' :j. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-1-6 402887001 2 lflf:t-3.2 WASHER. 32 
14-1-7 062860712 2 t " 'l318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.1840X7 
14-1-8 S09043000 27I.M FELT 
14-1·9 849981000 2 ?<t'E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360 
14-1·10 849628000 1 ?<t'E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=300 
14-1-11 S49685000 1 ?;t =t;3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=100 
15 014760622 1 Yt~Jf.V5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
16 152878201 1 1J<f3')t•J:-'? ADJUSllNG STUD 
17 081003670 1 QIJ;_,~'PW3 0-RING. PW3 
18 04$070342 1 ~;I?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 855215001 1 F7{J\-HR DRIVER, HR 
20 018501232 1 7t;I;'JH5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
21 • 1 :tt1J< SHUT!tE RACE BASE 
22 . 1 t iJIJ</\:1?: SHUT!tE HOOK ASSY, WIBOX 
23 S16290001 1 ;:-foW-7-4Xt9.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 
24 • 1 t 't'/ 7-M> BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
24·1 • 1 t't'/7- .7.'1'3?'-"':j. TENSION SPRING 
24-2 • 1 t't':.-7- M ·;t..w SCREW 
24-3 • 1 ??-T/~(o)yf\'* ANll..SPIN SPRING 
25 • 1 ~l't':.. BOBBIN 
27 855658000 1 J:rnn~ FaT 
28 S55214000 1 1J<7U~ff:t FaT HOLDER 
29 85514C001 1 lt*"-~ SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 9'/:f-~'4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
31 103810002 1 t <n/\·t-'fll't- WAVE WASHER 
32 025770232 1 t7lt'IJ'H~"J6.35 WASHER, PI.AJN M 6.35 

·~•m•.w. . • For Supply parts • 
14-2 S59888001 1 m•H;a.,~ SHUT!tE RACE BASE SET 
14-2-1 859885001 1 :tt1J,9.(?. SHUT!tE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-2·1-1 S55216001 1 m•~1 SHUffiE RACE BASE 
14-2·1·2 S02429101 1 lrH~7:.-N SHUffiE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
14-2·1·3 062660412 2 t "'l318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.1840X4 
14-2-1-4 152683101 2 ti1J"<I-'I'17':!~ S..RACE BASE SETllNG CLAW 
14-2-1-5 152684101 2 ti1J<PJ':JT"'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-2-1-6 402887001 2 lf1J';t.3.2 WASHER.32 
14-2-1-7 062860712 2 t"':J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.1840X7 
14-2-1-6 S09043000 2 7IJH FELT 
14-2·1·9 559886001 2 7U~ FELT, L=360 

118·V3~305 22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . tfillllti I Lower shaft mechanism 

22 19 

24 

~-_l I ---.. 
I 24·2 ~24-sl I I I. 
I d.~ o I 

0 

I I' I 
'- 24-1 · 1 ____ _./ 

25 

< H.III•H I For supply 

23 

4 

~29 
_,__ 32 
......-31 

~'"- 6-3o 
I 13-1"~ 9 
I I I 

13 --I ~@!..,.... J.;::-; 

~ 
5 7 

8 

118-V30.305 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . l'f&IW~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::o<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
14-2-1-10 557965000 1 ~<t~3X3 WICK, 3X3l-515 
14-2-1-11 859886001 1 JI.M FELT, l =360 
14-2-2 550529000 4 t"=MJ.-7" OIL TUBE, l=320 

118-V30-305 24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ~ilb;llll;itiiGif; I Lubrication 

118-V30.350 

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ~id!IIJ!tl!l~ I Ll.brication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:/>'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 $49992000 1 :t.fJ~*··:ww OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
2 $07333001 1 :t{Mf/\'{7'5 FtPE, S 
3 507456000 1 f ::-)'.f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=160 
4 148738000 1 ~<t'l: WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 17J:IH FELT 
6 $37983001 1 .,.w ?'\' .J. ') .J. 'J ttl: WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 t •;:J4.37-.40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
8 025680232 1 t;'t'II'H.J.?4.37 WASHER, PlAIN M 4.37 
9 028680242 1 /\'o?-'J''1ft-2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 24.37 
10 $10478000 1 D'Jr~.J.?.J.JU~ FELT 
11 $34986000 1 t'::.l~f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=135 
12 $49982000 1 ?<tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400 
13 107149001 2 JJ.M FELT 
14 549959001 1 f;,t'!4.J.?.J.'t'ti: WICK SUPPORT 
15 510162201 1 /\1)*'?t'l:'t'J'I: WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670512 1 I\'{;,~'357-40X5 SCREW, Blt-.0 SM3.57-40X5 
17 549620000 2 t'::M.J.- 7' OIL TUBE, L=340 
18 549957000 1 ?<t'HX4 WICK, 4X4 L=700 
19 549622000 1 ?•tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=130 
~0 549983000 1 ?<t'I:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=600 
21 549984000 1 t»at'l: FLAT WICK, L=200 
22 104567101 1 ?<tt'J'ti: WICK SUPPORT 
23 159565000 1 ?<t'I:2.5X150 WICK, L=150 
24 537985000 1 7.17 'r'n.H FELT 
25 537986000 1 f::A.f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=440 
26 $18093100 1 ?•tHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100 
27 145547001 1 f:~.-7'*1W TUBE HOLDER 
26 062670512 1 t"-'J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
29 837987001 1 itW ?'\' .J.? .J. 'J"JI LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
30 537988000 1 itW?:\'.J.o).J.7J:IH LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT 
31 062680612 1 t"-'::~4.37-40XB SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
32 809043000 1 nM FB.T 
33 152948001 1 :t.fMf':l~'?r OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
34 549623000 1 t'::A.f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=280 
35 549624000 1 t'::A.f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=260 
36 549625000 1 t'::A.f .J.- 7' OIL TUBE, L=160 
38 152969001 2 ::~-Vfftil:t- COROHOLDER 
39 062670512 2 t"-'J357-.40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
40 148738000 1 ?~t'l: WICK, L=335 
41 148738000 1 ?<tt WICK, L=335 
42 152956001 1 ?•t'HX4 WICK, 4X4 L=500 
44 228475000 3 ..,.,.,?"·;,rt.9xs FASTENNG BAND, 1.9X80 
45 153924001 1 7U~ FB.T 
46 $4.9957000 1 ?<tt 4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700 
47 549958000 1 ?•t'I:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=70 
48 $4.9985000 1 t'::A.f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L•170 
49 549986000 1 t '::A.f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=110 
50 549987000 1 t'~f.J.-7' OIL TUBE, l=150 
51 549995001 1 ::~-rffu:t- CORD SUPPORT 
52 062670512 1 t"-'J357-.40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
53 $49618000 1 f::-A.T.J.-7' OIL TUBE, L=210 
54 555659000 1 ?<t'l: WICK, L=300 

118-V3Q..350 26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



chariism . ••m: I Threading me G . *il Y•••n"" 

27 

~~M 
< ·~vlf!SIIII v 

For Thread 
breakage <F?ltf 
detector > 26 

L..:.,__ _ _ ~ 

i 
• > / ForDemm < ,.=A.Ifl 

! ~ 
;?''(! 

e-2S.1 

118·V30-40l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . ~il~llll~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::,.-;1.( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 152869001 1 7-k-l~~'f ARM ~EAD GUIDE 
2 062670612 1 t"':t357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-'IOX6 . 
3 $49627001 1 7-MUI'T ARM TI-READ GUIDE 
4 060670612 1 ,.· ol::.tr3s7-4oxe SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
5 S51859101 1 7-M~7::.tt-f ARM ~EAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 11. o(::.tF357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
8 152872001 1 ~'f3?;,H TENSION BRACKET 
9 114294001 1 o•J::,~· 0-RING 
10 • 1 o(H1)JI·t- THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
11 S12699000 1 o(~:t.Mt";, TENSION RELEASE PIN 
12 116922001 1 1H3?;,*'? TENSION SlUD 
13 $31032001 1 o(~3?:n--J~ TENSION NUT 

<~•a;z.. •111.11! > <For Knitted & Ordinay materials> 
14· 1 104525001 1 olH'3?;,11·;t- TENSION SPRING 

< t' =.1.111 > <For Dep.im> 
14-2 107606001 1 ~'f3?;,11';t- TENSION SPRING, H 

15 159605001 1 o(~f3?;,lJ7:t'ji TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 21H3?;,1J7 TENSION DISC 
17 100402004 1 ~~:W3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 $10469001 1 Yt~;l.t-;,"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
19 115186001 1 ;,:~,o(~f3?;,;J;'o) MAIN TENSION STUD 
20 100136001 1 ·M3?:n--J~ TENSION NUT 
21 115188001 1 ;,:~,o(~'f3');,11';j. MAIN TENSION SPRING 
22 145446001 2 o(~f3?;,1J7 TENSION DISC 
23 152889001 1 ~';lo(~b'T THREAD RET AltER 
24 062670612 2 t"':t357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-'IOX6 

<t'=AJI!> <For Denim> 
25·1 152890001 1 "'J*'')o(~ 7::,fo( A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A 

< ~·J'\'.A, •• Jill> <For Knitted & Ordinay materials> 
25-2 541222101 1 "'J*'o)o(~Y::.tt4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

26 152891101 1 JI'J*'?;t~JI.,Do(f7;,t N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 
33 $12441001 1 73?;,1\';j.?:tlf;IJ':j. WASHER 

w ;t-:1~~-/i', * * OPTION PATS* 
27 152881001 1 :t:\'1.-o(~o(?< NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760832 1 7t?*'::595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
29 152883000 1 7IM8X15.5 FELT. 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 :t:\'1.-o( o( ~b7 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
31 062670412 1 t"'J357--40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57 -40X4 

< ~ t}J IAi~ll! > <For Thread breaka1• dootector> 
32 $45083001 1 ~:.-o(9o(~J;,to( FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 

118-V30-401 28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~#llll~ I Bobbin winder mechanism 

f--2 
® 4 

1-25 

0 

~ 1-10 

®-----1-26 

1·5 

w---1-15 

1-2 

1-4 

1-13 < > 

1-18 1-17 

~ 

~­

··-l-.. 
1-16 

c_j)~? 

? 
1-3 

1-19 .:....· - -1 

118-V30-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . Kt~lllii I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q 'TY t :.-;1.( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1-1 537991109 1 •'tm TOP COVER 
1-2 537992100 1 {~~.:1'')7" BOSBIN WINDER ARM 
1-3 537993000 1 {~"·* PlATE SPRING 
1-4 048100142 1 ~J'J\/?3?010 RETAit.1NG RING, EXTERNAL C10 
1-5 537994001 1 {~~.:\''7J:.i? BOBBIN WINDER ClAW STUD 
1-6 537995101 1 *Y~ltJ: BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-7 100402004 1 ~~*~/3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1-8 537996001 1 -tH.:\'7J BOBBIN WINDER ClAW 
1-9 014680622 1 7t~JW4.37?*. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) St.14.37 
1-10 048050342 1 ~J'7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-11 537997001 1 {~~.:\'\/? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-12 154528001 1 {~ ~ .:\'? JH BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
1-13 120448001 1 J.}.,.'J RUBBER BAND 
1-14 120990001 2 Y~~·;HJ.t-:.-·4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
1-15 510174000 1 ;f;J1}3'T1 ~ DUST GUARD PlATE 
1-16 537998001 1 {~~.:1")7"11"1- SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 j.').. KNIFE 
1-18 06.2680512 . 1 t""J437-<IOX5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
1-19 159574101 1 {~f-3?:.-*·" TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 {~t3?WJ~ TENSION NUT 
1-21 144110001 1 :.-9JI.-J\·{~3')yl\· TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2·M3?W7 TENSION DISC 
1-23 144105000 1 f 3')yii"*')I 4f1J"* TENSION SPRING RANGE WASHER 
1-24 021680202 1 t':I~2\I.J.4.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1·25 141590001 1 {~~:t'~"? THREADING BAR, U 
1-26 100022004 2 t':/~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
1-27 025680232 1 t7\tT H .J.?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 06.2681212 2 t""J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
3 06.2680612 1 t""J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
4 025680232 3 t;lt·~·H:t?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
5 547335101 1 ~~.:1'7-_.m BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY 

118-V30402 30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~i;JJ •J 111.1~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

31 

< KE-432CBII'IPIIJ!I/ For Japan only of KE-432C > 

54 53 51 52 

~ t. 
< KE-430C, KE-431C, I I I 

432C .:IIIII/ · , 
For KE-430C, 
KE-431 C & export of 
KE-432C > 

. ' 

44--~~ 

46---~ 

45~ :: ~ 

118-V30-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. *tji]'JM~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q 'TY t:::o'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 549629201 1 1'J41Jbl. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 014770022 2 Yt~J~:..-6.~*-< SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3 $38002201 1 'JL-NVI-'J?'T1~ SOlENOID SETllNG PLATE 
5 060681212 2 Jl'1:tF437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SLI4.37-40X12 
6 154599000 1 'JL-Nfr"h3:t SOlENOID CUSHION 
7 $02652001 1 •flf'l- WASHER 
8 523836001 1 'Jl,./{fL-11"-?; SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
8-1 $02654001 1 '/L-/-(fl-11·- SOLENOID LEVER 
8-2 014680622 1 Yt~J:t-;..'4.37~-- SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9 538003101 1 ~t"?l-1\·-t:..L-1\·- DRMNG LEVER PUSH LEVER 
10 549645001 1 9":tt-:/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11 538004002 1 ~t"?I-11"-J.~':/1\" <li!~2> DRMNG LEVER STOPPER < Mraked in 2 > 
11 S38004003 1 ~~-?1-11·-x~'". <li!~3> DRMNG LEVER STOPPER < Mraked in 3> 
11 538004004 1 ~V?lm·-x~'"- <1i!~4> DRMNG LEVER STOPPER <Mraked in 4> 
12 S59893001 2 7ff-"M437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.3740X10 
13 148847001 2't'IJ"~ WASHER, PLAIN4.76 
14 159905001 1 ~Jlt1'f3?t':l*'l" !ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 105812003 1 t"J~7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
16 549644001 1 ~f?ltll"-7:rl'W~ DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 JM.8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
18 S32235001 1 l!./:t't:tJ\·~ SPRING, COMPRESSION 
19 048070342 1 ~J?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 

~~ 153596001 1 'f'1l":t- WASHER 
154596000 1 {f~IJJ!AI-11"-?':1:..3:t CUSHION 

22 549646101 1 1f~'J?r?~-ll.-?< THREAD DRIVING LEVERASSY 
22-1 559874001 1 1~~1JW?t-11·- THREAD DRIVING LEVER 
22-2 559872001 1 {f~I)Jil THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER 
22-3 S59871001 1 9·:;~;.-4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SLI4.37 
22-4 S59873001 2 <t•tf:t- WASHER. PLAIN 
22-5 5A0049001 2 t"/~4.37 NUT, SM4.37 
22-6 028680242 1 l\.*'f.lJ"*2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
23 014770622 1 Yt~;t.t-;..·6.~*-< SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
24 S02354001 2 ~?':1'\'.H":;*;..·s SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 100022005 2 t"J~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
26 S49648001 1 {f~I)Q':/~·?· THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY 
26-1 $49649001 1 1WJII':If THREAD TRIMMER ROD 
26-2 141492001 2 ~?'!IH1; JOINT ASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 t':/~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
29 $49650001 1 {f~l)~ll-- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
30 S10195101 1 1~·)~1\. -'/ ~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT 
31 110367001 1 'f"lf'l- WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAl. 8 
32 048060342 1 ~J'JE6 RIETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760622 1 YHJ.t-:.."5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
34 $38011001 1 1~1JH·:..~~-~ SPRING, EXTENSION 
35 $49651001 1 1\•:t-:l.l'r SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 , ·:;;W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW. SM4.76 
37 110161004 1 t'~4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
38 549994001 2 'f"l!"'l-4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
40 $38012001 1 L-:rll~l\·-n CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 
41 $10202201 1 1-:tb~l\·-;,-~ LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 Y!I<,·HJ~i--4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

<KE-430C, 431CII!> <For KE-430C & 431C> 
< KE-432Cflilllllll > <For E"Port of KE-432C > 

43-1 538015001 1 /\1H~ NEEDLE PLATE 
<KE-432Cil!!IP'I ~JII > <For Japan only of KE-432C > 

43-2 540916001 1 /\1H~C 

44 538016001 1 11-'\"J~:tt.J/ THREAD CONNECTING ROD 
45 549988001 1 {f"?/\N?< MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N 
46 S10208001 1 1f"?/\:IJ/lf <t=0.4> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.4> 
46 S10208002 1 1f"?l\t.J:t'f" <t=0.6> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=O.S> 
46 S10208003 1 1f"?l\t.J:t1J" <t=0.6> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.6> 

118-V30-403 32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~i;JJ •J !Ia!¥ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

33 

54 53 51 

~· r~-K~E-~-3~~,K~E~~3~1~C,~~~-+---. 
432C Mllllll/ ! . 
ForKE~30C, 

KE~1 C & export of 
KE~2C> 

46---~ 

45~ :: ~ 
36 

118-V30-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *-t1l'JIM§ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~>'-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 
47 500705001 1 ·W?,11J7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
48 $10209101 1 l-J~y· 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49 $10210201 1 :IT{ II AXED KNIFE 
50 111140002 2 l-J~>-'2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 IJ'7~y'4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 -40X8 
52 $11244001 2 l-J~l-'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
53 • 1 111)7tf'J NEEDLE HOLE PlATE 
54 100360003 2 IJ'7~y'2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
55 228475000 2 'rn?n':..V1.9X80 FASTENING BAAO, 1.9XOO 

118-V30-403 34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~U.1111lt¥ I Thread wiper mechanism 

13 

~ 

5-G 

Pl----11 

~14 " 

7 

L . ~Ill IJ N~ I Thread take-up mechanism 

35 

118-V30.405 

~@ 
19 1 

18 

118-V30.408 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . !M.t.-1'1!11~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;...;<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 549652101 1 '7{11.-')f?L-11'- THREAD WIPER DRIVING LEVER 
2 152822101 1 ?{ii·-~·'J THREAD WIPER SHAFT 
3 o2sn0232 1 1:7lf'~'HJ.o)6.35 WASHER, PlAIN M 6.35 
4 048040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
5 014760622 1 7t~;:W5.95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
6 S38024001 1 '7{11.-ll':IF~''J THREAD WIPER ROO SHAFT 
7 538025001 1 '7{11.-ll':IF'J:> THREAD WIPER ROO ASSY 
8 145992001 1 Yn':IUJ.t-~·4.37 SET SCREW, SIJ4.37 
9 048060342 1 ~J?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
10 116629001 2•flfi- WASHER 

< KE-430CIJI> <For KE-430C> 
11 152823001 1 ?1' n'-')'f?:;; THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 

<KE-431C, 432CJA> <For KE-431C & KE-432C> 
11 541284301 1 ?111·-1n:. THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 

12 048030342 1 ~J?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
13 152627001 1 ~{JI.:\")t:t OIL CAP 
14 014710522 1 7t~J.:W4.76?t':;; SEET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
15 156206601 1 ?{n·-A THREAD WIPER, A 
16 062670512 2 t"'J3.57-40X5. SCREW, part SM3.57X4.5 
17 025350132 2 t?ft'1J':t-l-3? WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 

118-V30-405 

L . *' ~ 1 J M~ 1 Thread take-up mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TV I::;... ,C.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 549659001 1 'J1,J.(HIJ1'T1~ SOLENOID SmNG PLATE 
2 062710812 2 t"'J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32Xll 
3 549660101 1 1~PJL-11'- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
4 107321003 2 ~·:,;t. '/ 4. 76 SHOWlER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 519748001 1 •W??7J'J'J1!-3:t CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 1.7.1)J'J'f:tAW4 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 
7 849661101 1 'Ji,Ur.,*·t SOLENOID JOINT 
8 801998001 2 7~<"JHJ:t-~·a.s7 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40XS 
9 110251001 2 lt/;t't:t?t•ll•.t-:IJ'T SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 2 t':/~1;,~3.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
11 $34883001 1 {~*'Jn':t- SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 s 197 48001 1 fif??7J'J'J.,!I3:t CUSHION 
13 549663001 1 t':/~3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 t"'J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 il':t-fi';lf:t-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
18 025350332 1 t7lf'H9'13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
17 549662001 1 1HJ)~il. -'J?J'J TREAD TAKE-UP LEVER CRANK 
18 155559001 1 1:7fJTi- WASHER, PlAIN 
19 048040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 549664000 1 1'~PJ'lL-/1f1Jn'- TREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID COVER 
21 062670812 2 t"'J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3,57 -40X6 

118V30-408 36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . ~fllj;( IIIIQ't I Thread nipper mechanism 

21 

11 
14 

• ~ 'I " 
_? ~~ 

~ 
17 15 

~ 
22 

118·V3().406 

37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . KtM;IIIIfi I Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TV ~.,..., NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 &49665001 1 {fu~o,r?a TENSION RELEASE RODASSY 
1-1 &49666001 1 ·Hu~'r TENSION RELEASE ROD 
1-2 141492001 1 ~<''!I·H?< JOINT 1-SSY 
1-3 100022005 1 t-':1~5.96 NUT, SM5.95 
2 145478101 1 ~·:4li4.78 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 

! 502354001 1 ~<'':1-f'i'~":l-*'~;s SHOULDER SCREW, B 
100022005 1 t-':1~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 

5 549653001 1 {f.J.M~f')L-Ji--? TR-RELEASE D~NG LEVERASSY 
5-1 54ge54001 1 .(f.JJI,~~r'JL-1\"- TENSION RELEASE DRMNG LEVER 
5-2 153597001 1 ~.(ffll'~b7- LOWER THREAD RETAINER COllAR 
5-3 $30033001 1 ,":lt-l/3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
5-4 549855001 1 117- COllAR 
5-5 106129002 1 t':lf3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
5-6 028350242 1 Jit-~flft-2-3.5 WASHER. SPRING 2..3.5 
6 S4ge58001 1 .(f.J.ML-11'-u TENSION RELEI-SE LEVER, U 
7 $49857001 1 :u.~vii'-UJ.f'7,\' RELEAASC LEVER U STOPPER 
8 $19748001 1 +JF"J~:..Wh3:.. CUSHION 
9 082680812 2 t"'~437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
11 538032001 1 .(f.J.ML-11'- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
12 $46734001 1 l!"t:t7'T'L-/\'-'l'? W-CLAMP LEVER UFTER SHAFT 
13 501998001 1 y;~.,~+~*-!!'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
14 $38033001 1 1.15-13 COLLAR, 13 
15 048040342 2 fJ'JE4 RETAINING RJNG, E4 
17 5A0703001 1 .(f.J.ML-Ji-1\'*- TENSION RELEI-SE LEVER SPRING 
18 831006001 1 :H:t7'r'~ LIFTING LEVER 
19 $39051001 1 t"'+J'!I<35X12 SCREW, PAN (SIP W) M3.5X12 
21 $31952001 1 :ttt:t7'r' ~7:,~ LIFTING CRANK 
22 510239001 1 .(f.J.M *'? TENSION RELEASE STUD 

118-V30.406 38 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . HftLII~Wftllll~ I Synchronizer 

1 

4 

1 18-V30.501 
P . -:f iJ / Hl .fiMfi I Printed circuit board mechanism 

1·13-f 

1·9 ~-

' 1-13 

~1-6 

1·14 

118·V30-518 

39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . &tiltHI:IlBN!Hi I Synchronizer 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::..->'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 548666001 1 ;..;,~lltf~-~~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 t"'J4X8 SCREW. PAN M4X8 
4 $~80001 1 ll'i>-W>-1~~' NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 5~82001 2 II'J?:r'l''l\'~n NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 t"'J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 trfn·>-3?4.37 WASHER, RAINS 4.37 

118-V30-501 

P . :t•J:...-t--&~M~ 1 Printed drcuit board mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::..-;<1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 549479001 1 ;1-(;,fn';,?.; MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 529019000 4 ICM54640P IC:M54640P 
1-2 543178000 6 PH:I.J7'7PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER:PC9231 
1-3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC08F IC:74HC08F 
1-4 093650032 1 CMOSIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F 
1-5 091170009 2 BIP1C74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T 
1-6 549484000 8 MOSFETFS10t<MJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ.2 
1-7 549485000 8 MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX6K1.1J-2 
1-8 549471000 6 MOSFETFK18SM-1 TRANSISTOR, FET:FK18SM-12 
1-9 538155000 3 MOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR. FET:2SK1ll6 
1-10 $50645000 1 MOSFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR. FET:2SK1307 
1-1 1 549486000 1 MOSFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SJ222 
1-12 U32744000 1 DIPSWOS$708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708 
1-13 OA4301005 31 +tl\'lf~<3X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-14 548578000 1 GFUSE5AFB1J- r7+ GLASS FUSE, 5A WJLEED WlRE 
1-15 Y51030150 1 * ' '}C50B103 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER 508103 

118-V30-518 40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 1. ::J/ t-c -Jvif- ~? Ill A i¥ I Control box mechanism 

1-3 

1-22 

~· 

20~ 
21~ 

0 

' .. ~ .. _: 

'
:·:----.. 

1-26-12 1-26·21 1-26-14 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

41 

0 

1-20 

• 
• 

• 1-19 

I 
. 

• • 1-2 
• 

• • • 

118-V3Q-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . ::J/!--C-Jv;f-•)I~Ai!lf!i I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::-.>'.f NAME OF PARTS 

1 549467001 1 *'':i?A?~ BOX ASSY 
1-1 849468001 1 j'::-?-':t*''?;r. POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 549469001 1 ;l{:t4'11':tf'J?'T-I' MAJN PCB SETTING PLATE 
1-3 849470001 1 *'':i?A79 BOX COVER 
1-4 S3a093000 1 :::~-r :t't:r -1 ~ HOLDER PLATE 
1-5 OA5401206 2 +t"'"f?HX12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 
1-6 021400206 2 2'l~t':lf.4 NUT.2 M4 
1-7 547692000 1 D077:tH?. FAN MOTOR ASSY. DC 
1-6 OA5403006 2 +tl\ . .,f?~4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
1-9 OA5400606 1 +tl\'if!/!:4X80B SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-10 OA5401206 2 +t"''f?!:4X12DB SCREW. PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12 
1-11 $ 42260000 1 7"J~SWJ-f434?< FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY. 434 
1-12 $38107100 1 il1'4"3i'':.r?-':..J-~ CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-13 $38108000 1 t-~i'-:t?-':.:H' MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARlESS 
1-1 4 $38109100 1 'T'+f:t1(:tJ- F H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-15 $38110000 1 PER:::t-r POWER HARNESS 
1-16 S11949000 1 :o,,·,:,~ RUBBER BUSH 
1-17 $00554000 17 if*'-16NS St.J>PORT, 6NS 
1-18 $31760000 2 CKS~:t:i28L CORD CLAMP. 26-L 
1·19 543275000 6 :::t-r?7:t7WS2NS CORD CLAMP. WSZNS 
1·20 543276000 4 :::~-r?7::-7'WS3NS CORD CLAMP. WS3NS 
1-21 5432nooo 1 :::t-V?7::-7~NS CORD CLAMP. WS4NS 
1-22 006400604 12 +f7;1.:!4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1·23 S36116000 1 •I<•W::-n FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-24 S37059001 1 PE~~ LABELPE 
1-25 S37060001 ' 1 7-;1.~~ LABEL GROUNDING 
1·26 549939101 1 'f::-'r'Atl' :t'n POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-26-1 $43177000 1 ICMA3830 IC :MA3830 
1-26-2 S43184000 2 P1f1.17' 7PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923 
1·26-3 S49566000 2 MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR. FET :2SK194f 
1·26-4 S38203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE :YG8022C04R 
1-26-5 SA0037000 2 n'•J;r.W14D511 VARISTOR:V14D51 1 
1-26-6 232364001 1 sn·'Jn'DSAJIIZM SURGE ABSORBER :DSA382MA 
1-26-7 549071000 1 DBR025XB60 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60 
1-26-8 S38205000 1 j'::-c2508182 CAPACITOR. ALUIII-ELEC 2508182 
1-26-9 SA1034000 1 j'::-c638562 CAPACITOR. ALUM-ELEC 63B562 
1-26-10 543175000 1 ~;;,;r.ETS54AA169 TRANSFORMER :54AA159 
1-26-11 543176000 1 ~;;,xETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER :35AD199 
1-26-12 843181000 1 l{JI.ETS49AD289A COIL :49AD289AC 
1-26-13 538208000 1 RYJW1AFSNDC5V RELAY :JW1 AFSN/DC 5V 
1-26-14 153242000 2 l::l- X'6A FUSE. 6A 
1·26·15 S06030000 1 Gt;l- ,7.'5AFB FUSE. 5A :FB 
1·26-16 $48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE. 7A :FB 
1-26-17 OA4301005 8 +tl\'if!/ii3XIODA SCREW. PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10 
1-26-18 543189000 1 PCBEIJ-~· PCB E1 HARNESS 
1-26·19 543187000 1 PCBE2J-V PCB E2 HARNESS 
1-26-20 849472000 1 if-:J.tSD-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22 
1-26-21 S49936000 1 i!'':l:rY.r~ INSULATION SHEET 
10 S4 94nOOO 1 PROMi!-lt'3?. PROM CONTROL ASSY 
11}.1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001 
11 853032000 1 PROM-1M~~ PROM ASSY, 1M 
11-1 $38143000 1 CMOSLSI27C512 LSt27C612 
12 228475000 1 ?-7~!/n·;,~·uxs FASTENING BAND. 1.9X80 

<flalll.lft> <For Expert> 
20 S38362101 2 j'::-T'l?"'J1..4hl LABEL. ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

116-V30-502 

RMlllli::•fl( # L '"CL '-l>Bll o!!lt: ~lt:ltL' t::.t~'l!*'t l:. &lilfi'>Wt.l:8J ii. f)<-it).? 1=-I!':IH::t.l:? "CL ' ii<T, 
When ordering parts which have an (') in the RM colum. lf1ese parts will be supplied as aset together with other 
necessary parts such as sucuit boards. 

RM 

42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. / r D - JI-#'.:1? .Al!!I{J I C 0 1 ::J ' '-

1-3 

1·22 

~~ "~ : 

ontrol box mechanism 

~· rr········.' 1·1<:;• 

r 

43 

20~ 
21~ 

0 

1-26·13 1-26·11 

1-24 

0 

1-26·7 

1-26·6 

1-26·8 
1-26·1 

1·26·9 

• 
• 1-19 • 

I . ' 
• • 
' • 

~~1·15 

1 ~~)5'/ir---1-14 
. 

1-26·17 

1-2 

118-V3().502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . :::~::..-t-c-JL-71(-:~~ .A!Uifti 1 Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY !:::.->'-( NAME OF PARTS 

<lll!:!lolffl> <F<>< Japap only> 
21 $38353101 2 t'/~''1'7"')~.'7 

54 $55627001 1 IM7"-'JI. IM LABEL 

"M~Jni!H" * For supply parts w 

< :::fii200V, 220Vffl > <F<>< "3-Pbu 200V & 220V AC> 
H-1 553031001 1 *'':1~~:/')~EAHM BOX UNIT. AHM :3-P. 200/220V 

<Q200V, 230Vffl > <F<>< "1-Phu 200V & 230V AC> 
H-2 553033001 1 *'':I~~:J')~EA2-IM BOX UNIT, A2- IM :1 - P. 220/230V 

<41:fii100V.II! > < F<>< Jap.~ only> 
H-3 553034001 1 *-,~~:J')~EBHM 

<.lll:fii110V, 120Vffl> < For "1-Phse 110V & 120V AC> 
H-4 553035001 1 *-,~~:J')~EB2-IM BOX UNIT, B2- IM :1 - P. 110VAC 

< = :f11415V.II!> <For "3-Phse 415V AC> 
H-5 $53036001 1 *-,~~,.,~~01-IM BOX UNIT, OHM :3-P. 415V AC 

< .:.:fii380V .Ill> <For "3-Phse 380V AC> 
H-6 553037001 1 *-.,~~:I.,~EC2-IM BOX UNIT, 02-IM :3-P. 380V AC 

<JII.:fii240V.II!> <For " 1-Phse 240V AC> 
H-7 $53038001 1 *-.,~~:1.,~~03-IM BOX UNIT, 03-IM :1-P. 240V AC 

< :::fii400V .Ill> <For "3- Phse 400V AC> 
H-8 $53039001 1 ;J''!J~~:I.,~~E-IM BOX UNIT, E-lM :3- P. 400V AC 

< .IIUI!240V Ill> <For "1-Phse 240V AC> 
H-9 $53040001 1 ;f;''!J~~:I.,~~F-IM BOX UNIT, F- IM :1- P. 230V AC 

118-V30·502 

RMIII~•b<i<tL ''CL '~iii.IU:='~:l'I:L 't::t::~*T c, ~li·~~.l!\!Hb<-:.t.A -:>t: -I!·;.H::fJ:-:>"CL '*T. 
When ordering parts which have an (") in the RM colum, these parts will be supplied as aset together with other 

necessary parts such as sucu~ boards. 

RM 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2 . :I ~ t- []-Jj,;f- ':J !7 .A IIIIi¥ I Control box mechanism 

< ::.li!200V ,220V.I!II Fo r "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

< llllll1 OOV.I!I I For Japan only > 

< ::.a415V,380V.I!II For "3-Pha118 415V & 380V AC" > 

3·3·1 

--s 
--7 
&--4 

• :t:1;.." ~flo!!./ OPTION PARTS " 

< ::.111400V I For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 
3-3·2 

45 

< ¥li! 220V ,230VIIII For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" > 

< Q 110V,120VI!II For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" > 

< Q 240V.I!II For " 1-Phase 240V AC" > 

3-3·2 
3-3-1 

< ¥111230V I fOt" "1-Phase 230V AC" > 

2·6 
I $ ~~,.:::::slii!'j!l!!)"). 

46@ 

~ 
45 

48 48~ 
~~3-4 

- ~ 
f- 50 
~51 
~49 
-s2 

118-V30.502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2 . ::J:.tt-C-JI-if--;~?.AMil / Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;,)l.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

< E li20011. 22011 Ill> < Fcw "3-Phae 20011 & 22011 AC> 
2- 1 S38112001 1 'r:n-·:-s~v. POWER SUPf'l. Y S'A1TCH ~. A 
2-1-1 S38113000 1 t';,.t':tiNJ-~· A POWER SUPPI. YIN HARNESS, A 
2-1-2 538133000 1 t':-t·:-:~-r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-1-3 ..102557001 1 3Pt \ISW*17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2-1-4 224514001 2 i!''!l.xJ.(9 INSULATION PLATE 
2-1-5 218859001 2 "'.(:tfM150 BINDER, M150 

<•8110011111 > <For Japan only> 
2-2 838114000 1 t':t'r':tS~i!B 
2-2-1 838115000 1 'f:tt':..INJ-fB 
2-2-2 838118000 1 t':t'r':t:rfJ?t.( 
2-2- 3 J02557001 1 3pt\ISWI17 
2-2-4 224514001 2 if'!l.xJ1'9 
2-2-5 218359001 2 /\'.(;,fM150 

<Eii415V. 38QIIIII> < For "3-Pflse 41511 & 38()11 AC> 
2-3 S38117000 1 'f/7'/S~:.C PO'.VER SUPPI. Y S'MTCH M>SY, C 
2-3-1 S38115000 1 t';,.t':tiNl-fB POWER SUPf'l. YIN HARNESS. B 
2- :H 538133000 1 7';,7·:-:~-r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-3- 3 J02S67001 1 3P;t:..,SWII17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, 1117 
2-3-4 224514001 2 i!''!l.x;,.(; INSULATION PLATE 
2-3- 5 218859001 2 /\'.(;,fM150 BINDER, M150 

<·~20011. 23011111 > < For "1-Phse 20011 & 23011 AC > 
2-4 547592000 1 ·f;,'J':tS~oD POWER SUPf'l. Y SWITCH ASSY, D 
2-4-1 8381 13000 1 t':t'r'>INJ-~· A POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A 
2-4- 2 547595000 1 t':t'r':t:rf::t\l::t'' POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-4- 3 J02557001 1 3i>t\ISW#I7 3P. PUSH SWITCH, 1117 
2-4-4 224514001 2 i!''!l.xJ.(9 INSULATION PLATE 
2-4-6 218859001 2 1\ • .(!ffM150 BI~ER, M150 

• ~~3;-lll.e. - • OPTION PARTS • 
<=-~•ooiiJB> <For "3-Phse -40011 AC> 

2-5 $38120000 1 t'/'J':,iNl-fE POWER SUPf'\. Y IN HARNESS, E 

<•8123011.111 > < For "1-Phse 23011 AC> 
2-8 543188000 1 t':t'r'!tiN:rfF POWER SUPPI. YIN HARNESS, F 

<·~110V, 120V, 240VJII> <For "1-Phse 11011, 12011 & 240V AO > 
2-7 S47694000 1 7'/7'/SW,.G POWER SUPPLY SWITCH M>SY, G 
2-7-1 S38115000 1 t':t'r'!!JNl-fB POWER SUPPI. YIN HARNESS, B 
2-7-2 547595000 1 •f:,'J·:,:~-r::t\f:t":l POWER SUPPI. Y HARNESS, EXP. 
2-7-3 J02857001 1 3Pt\ISW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2-7-4 224514001 2 i!''!l:t!l.(; INSULATION PLATE 
2-7- 5 218859001 2 1\1'!tfM150 BINDER, M150 

<.lll;j!l22011, 23011 <For "1-Phoe 22011 & 23011 AC 
Eli20011, 2201111!> 3-f>hse 20011 & 22011 AC> 

3>-1 838123000 1 ACINJ~9?~ ACIN CONI\'ECTOR M>SY 

<liUI100\/, 110V, 120VJI!> <For "1-Phse 10011. 11011 & 12011 AC> 
3-2 549473000 1 "'!IJ:i!t~7!t}.B~i CONVERSION TRANSFORMERASSY, B 
3>-2-1 549474000 1 "'!IJ:i!t~7!t}.B CONVERSION TRANSFORMER. B 
3-2-2 538126000 1 ACINl-F AC-IN HARNESS 

118· 113().502 46 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2 . :::J / t- 0 - Jl-;f- ':1 ? 7..111!~ I Control box mechanism 

47 

< :3200V ,220VIIl l For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

< Q 100V.I!II For Japan only > 

< ;.jii415V,380VJ!II For "3-Phase 415V & 380V AC" > 

3-3-2 
3 -3·1 

' * :f'-'3 :.-U I OPTION PARTS " 

< :lii400V I For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 

45 

J-50 
~51 
~49 
-s2 

< !!UII220V ,230VIII I For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" > 

< llll!I110V,120VIIII For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" > 

< l!l.jii240VIIl/ For "1-Phase 240V AC" > 

< Q 230V I For "1-Phase 230V AC" > 

f-50 
~51 
~49 

- s2 

118-V30.502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . :::J:/I-O-JL-;fe·;:~?.Aflllffi 1 Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::.-.,C.( NAME OF PARTS RM 
<.lll@240V <F.,.. "1-Phoe 240V AC 
.::;tU400V. 415V. 380VJ!l> 3-Phse 400V, 415V & 380V AC> 

3-3 $49475000 1 ":dJ:-~7:-J.c?• CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 
3-3-1 $49476000 1 "/:b/~7/J.C CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C 
3-3-2 $38126000 1 ACIN:I-F ~CIN HARNESS 

• ;t::f,_,:.::.-S& • • OPTION PARTS • 
<.111@230VJ!j > < Fot" "1-Phse 230V AC > 

3-4 $43201000 1 ACINJ-f."F ACIN HARNESS, F 

<.11UII200V, 220V. 230VW.~> <Exoept for "200V, 220V & 230V AC> 
4 018061436 4 YftlH6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
5 025060236 8 t7lf'll';t.'f~?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
6 021060106 4 1 1-.J. t":/~6 NUT, 1 M6 
7 028060246 4 ,\;t.lf':b';t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-S 

- ;t::f,., 3::.-'lllli • • OPTION PARTS " 
< .::.@400V Jll > <For ' 3-Phee 400V AC> 

40 540835001 1 n;~.·,-!M4aoe?a NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E 

<.!lUil230VJI!I> <For "1-Phse 230V AC> 
40-1 540816001 1 I(.'. '1-( MEMC?a NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC 

<.111~230V • .::~400VIft> < FM "1 - Phse 230V AC & 3-Phoe 400V AC > 
41 $40820000 1 "'"';.,f'J':I-1'-t~ PCB SETTING PLATE 
42 OA4400605 6 +t"'if'?HX6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
43 $40821000 1 EMI::JYESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
44 540822000 1 EMI::JYESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
45 149609000 2 9{7":171. BEAD BAND, L=200 
46 $40821000 3 EMI::JYESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
47 $40822000 2 EMI::J7ESD-SR- 25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
48 149609000 5 9{7'J7"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
49 $40823000 1 EMI::J7TR-4D-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
50 OA5401606 1 +t"'if'?a4X16DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
51 025040236 1 t7lf'JI';t.'f.l?4 WASHER, PlAIN M 4 
52 021400106 1 t"J~1\f.l4 NUT,1M4 

118-V3().502 48 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. tlliifi.flallll~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

3s37 .... 
14-3 

13--9 
12-:'\ 

1 

118-V3CM15 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . t~.lbl!llilt Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-;1.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<KE-430C, 431C, 432CJII > <For KE-430C. 431C & 432C> 
1 $38134100 1 11'M.HX?<. PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 $38136100 1 "·'~AHn:. PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 

3 018401222 8 7tt'M•4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
4 552907000 2 :H'iiUW#10 CORD HOLDER. 10N 
5 OA5401006 2 t "'lll'.fot74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

<KE-430C. 431C.Al> <For KE-430C & 431C> 
6 S49463100 1 1-?7' t;,t~:: HEAD SENSOR ASSY 
6-1 856167000 1 t:..i!'Ji!JtGL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
6-2 856167001 1 ;f;,t'Ji!J1tGL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
6-3 S56167003 1 ;f;..t'Ji!JtGL -N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL·12NF 

<KE-432C.Al> <For KE-432C> 
6 $48581100 1 1-?7' i!Jt432?<. HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432 
6-1 856167000 1 'f;,t7i!JtGL - N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
6-2 856167001 1 '\':..i!'Ji!JtGL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
6-3 856167003 1 :f;,iz7l!JtGL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
6-4 548562000 1 t;,tll- .foJ. SENSOR HARNESS 

8 062300806 2 t "':r3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
9 062300806 1 t "':r3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
10 552907000 2 ::~-V*J'-H10 CORD HOLDER, 10N 
11 OA5401006 2 t "'lll'.fot74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASl-ER) M4X10 
12 152969001 1 :r-ViJt:tb.fo CORD HOLDER 
13 062670512 1 t "':r357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
14-1 $49979400 1 :ti,IJ: 'II-J.(~.?:: PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY 
14-1·1 $59366000 1 9';,11'1 SHOCK ABSORBER, 1 
14-1·2 S59367000 1 ;·;,/\'2 SHOCK ABSORBER, 2 
14-2 S38144100 1 1~~J'JVI·W?l THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
14-3 538146000 1 :r.fo?93191-Q4R CONNECTOR :3191-04R 
14-4 $38147000 1 '?-?f~-7'5 MARKlUBE,5 
15 060501016 4 ll'{;,rMSX10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
16 $38148000 1 7-;1.1!;,1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
17 OA5400806 1 +t" ' if?!l4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
18 $49464000 1 1~~·J~L-11V?il THREAD TAKE-UP SOLEN04D ASSY 
19 $00480000 3 :r-V*JI-9'#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
20 060670612 3 " '1;,ra57- 40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

<KE-430CJII> <For KE-430C> 
21 849485009 1 Ot3?:f1JtJD:t-?9?il CONNECTOR ASSY, 430C 

<KE-431CJII> <For KE- 431C> 
21 849465001 1 Ot3?'\'1)1JD.fo?9?:. CONNECTOR ASSY, 431E 

<KE-432CJII> <For KE-432C> 
21 849485002 1 Y3?:f•JtJDH9?:. CONNECTOR ASSY, 432E 

22 228475000 1 'r'I'J?II';,f'1.9X8 FASTENING BAND, 1.9XSl 
23 117150001 1 :r-rtiJn-t- CORD HOLDER 
24 062670612 1 t " '::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 218859001 1 tl { ;,fM150 BINDER. M150 
34 800480000 2 :t-VtJ1.9'15 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
35 060670612 2 ,, { ;,ras7-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
36 060670612 1 II'{;,F357- 40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
37 060400616 1 11' {;,rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

.. ~Va~S&"' w OPTION PARTS • 
30 549934009 1 EMil7?SW?:. EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
30·1 S37057001 1 EM;i.1':1f.:l."'- i,l3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 
30-2 849482000 1 EMil1?SWII- *A?< EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
30·2·1 532335100 1 SW- AVS311N SWITCH :A\IS311N 

116-V30·515 50 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. 11~HIIl~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

51 

r--- - -=.~:1::_ 
1 14-H 14-1-2 IA~,=-111 

14-1 -l 
I 
l ____ _ .---

14-4 - -R 

14-3 

36 37 i~ • t 35 34 13~ 
12~ . 

18 

118-V30-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . •~t~Milt Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:;....>'1" NAME OF PARTS RM 
• ;t:1 ~li:,.Soit • • OPTION PARTS • 

30-2-2 549466000 1 EMSWibf.;t. EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
31 062710812 2 t"'J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
32 149287000 3 t-<~7/7' CORD HOLDER. 7N 
33 060670612 3 /\'.(:,~·357-40)(6 SCREW, Bltll SM3.57-40X6 

140 555629101 1 ~~7'M':I~~ HEAD SEITCH ASSY 
40·1 555630001 1 "?.(~t~A.(':If~o MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
40-2 538744101 1 M':IH~II·* S'MTCH PLATE SPRING 
40-3 555632001 1 M':lff.( S'MTCH BRACKET 
40-4 062020806 2 t"'J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
4().5 140647101 1 ::1-r Jtft:t CORD HOLDER 
40-6 082400616 1 t"':JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
4Cl-7 082.W1216 1 t"'JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
4().6 026040236 1 t7~YJ]' *~. *" WASHER. PLAIN 4 
4().9 154514001 1 ;t.'\'-lj- SPACER 
4Cl-10 021.W0106 1 t,~1 ~.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
41 OA5401006 2 t"'JI\'*t74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
42 552907000 1 ::t-V*M't10 CORD HOLDER, 10N 
43 OA5401006 1 t"'l"'*t,4X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1D 

<KE-432CIII> <For KE-432C> 
200 ~563001 1 t<JxM"-<~vNr ?< SOlENOID ASSY 
201 062501212 4 t"'l5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
202 025050232 4 t7lf'if.t-f:t~5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
203 536048000 1 ~:ri!"JI!/'.IE2R PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R 
204 062300612 1 t"'J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
205 510243000 1 t.(IJJ~7!tiNK-3N CORD HOLDER. NK-3N 
208 082300812 1 t"'l3XJI SCREW. PAN M3X8 

118-V3Cl-515 52 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. tQtf;'(*-Jvllll~/ Operation panel mechanism 

1-1-1 
__ Jlj 

1-1-2 1-2 

1-1-10 

118-V3Q-530 
T . II.Jt.Jit!Miil I Power table 

118-V3Q-652 

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. lt~t~NL-Jl,ll!Ni I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~.>'.( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 555889001 1 'J')ftii' ;!WJ')?• OPERATION PANEL UNIT 
1-1 555890001 1 '/')ftii';MIM?< OPERATION PANEL ASSY, IM 
1-1-1 555891000 1 'U71rl.IM?< FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM 
1-1-2 552091000 1 ')\lll]lr-1.?• REAR FRAME ASSY 
1-1-3 549495000 1 1\·~MJbtl'- PANEL SIDE COVER 
1-1-4 549496001 1 /\·~J1.3Jbti'-1J'·H PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE 
1-1-5 087310815 2 1JYJ'B,1f3X8 T APTITE, CUP B M3X8 
1-1-6 OA4400805 1 +t"'lf?o4X8DA SCREW. PAN (M' WASf£R) M4X8 
1-1-7-1 S4Q497001 1 1\·~Ji-fll';,?• PANB.PCBASSY 
1-1-7-2 S29023000 4 LEDGL9P040 LED :GI.9P040 
1-1-7-3 546703000 7 LEDPG5307S LED :PG~7S 
1-1-7-4 548579000 10 SWB3F--4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050 
1-1-7-5 U34870001 1 OIPSW KSP08 DIP S'MTCH:KSP08 
1-1-7-6 530260000 1 1if-PKB24SPC3 BUZZER :PKB24SPC36 
1-1-7-7 UL0025000 1 :~t-?!13429-60028 CONNECTOR~~2SC 
1-1-8 549510000 1 II'M?'-1'111). PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-9 087311015 2 :IJ':J7' Bll1f3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10 
1-1-10 XA2220050 2 '\'!1' :4-'f:t PCB HOLDER 
1-2 062300806 4 t"-'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 

118-V30-530 

T. !IJ:I:litllii 1 Power table 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;....>'-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 J80668001 1 CIM'E-,430?~ CIM MOTORASSY, 430 
2 553055100 1 IMII-*Xn HARNESS ASSY, IM 

118-V30-652 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1 . llllltfiill&'lif; I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

ITT 
55 

@-----1-1-5 
®-1+6 

~ - 1-1-2 

G I 
~1-1 -3 

118-V30-651 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U1 . •tall§ I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..->'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 549667101 1 29"!17':/~SWi!7~ 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET 
1-1-1 549666101 1 2f!I7':/~SW?< 2-8TEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
1-1-1-1 549669100 1 7':1~,.-~·M·'I';• FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-1-1-2 549672001 1 29":.-swt' :.- 2-8TEP SWITCH PIN 
1·1·1-3 538168001 1 7:/Y.l?ll·~ SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30 
1-1-1-4 538169201 1 7':/~SWW1~ FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, 8 
1-1-1-5 004400603 2 +lf7:J~y'4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-1-1-6 $38170001 1 7':/~"·;·,.,1\. ,.. FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-1-1-7 $54648000 1 7':1~5WJI-.t.M• FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-1-7-1 554648000 1 7':/~SWII-;t.;J. FOOOT SWITCH HARNESS 
1-1-1-7-1-1 $54644000 2 iJ'.I::J<;;r,~} A TERMINAL, FEMAIL 
1-1-1-7-1-2 $54645000 2 ·l!".,z:,:1J11"- INSULATION COVER 
1-1-1-7-2 536260000 2 M':l'fVXt':.-*·~:, MICRO SWITCH, VX :PtN BUTION 
1-1-1-8 062302506 2 t " ':J3X25 SCREW, PAN 1143X25 
1-1-1-9 551451000 1 7,~·n. FOOT PEDAL . 
1·1-1-10 $49673000 1 ... ·,-J~t:f {; PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
1-1-1-11 $49674001 1 M':l'f;flfiJI':t- SWITCH PRESSER SPRING 
1-1-1-12 $38177001 1 71~·;·n,;,·; FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-1·1-13 048050346 2 ~J'JE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1·1-1-14 052-«10606 2 t" ':111. 1-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-1-1-15 025040236 1 t7lf':lf:l-'f:l.')4 WASHER. PlAIN M 4 
1-1-1-16 117936001 4 :ft.i!:.-9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-1-1-17 $38180000 1 :~H9172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1 
1-1-1-18 536882000 1 ::~M~+-1'':17" CONNECTOR CAP 
1-1-1-19 54669<4000 1 :~-r7·':/Y~R61 A CORD BUSH :KR61A 
1-1-2 538178101 1 J'J~SWy~i 1' 9A FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-1-3 838179101 1 J'J~SWW 1 ;c FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-1-4 018082538 2 Yt~<M8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
1-1-5 028080246 2 ll'.f,if:IJ':t-2-8 WASHER. SPRING 2-8 
1-1-6 025080236 2 t;if'~'.f,'f.l')8 WASHER. PLAIN M 8 
1-1-7 018501036 2 Yf"*'J!,~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-1-8 028050246 2 il".f.if:IJ':t·2-5 WASHER. SPRING 2-5 
1-1-9 025050236 2 t;if·~·.t.'f.J.?5 WASHER. PLAIN M 5 
1-1-10 018401236 2 7f"*"Ji,~X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1·1-11 028040246 2 ll' :t-if":IJ":t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-12 025040236 2 t;lf·~·H.J.?4 WASHER. PLAIN M 4 

118-V30-651 56 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2. IU!illll~ (;;t:1.Y :1 /Sill) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

57 

oo :t:t::.-a /Ill&\ I OPTION PARTS oo 

rr 

1 ·2·1 ·13 --------~~ 
1-2+ 14-----ca> 

" " " " 1-2-1 -3 

" 1-2-7 1-2-8 1-2·9 

"'-----T----
1-2-1 

l'I"T 

1 
1-2-1-7 

1-2-1· 16 

__________ _.; 

l--1-2-4 

® 1-2·5 

®-1-2·6 

~-1-2·2 

~1-2·3 

118-V3S.651 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U2 . ~ti!JII~ (;t:f~:~:..-!lil&la) 1 Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..->'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1-2 S49675101 1 21> /"-'ll' M!':l~ 2-PEDAI.. FOOT SWITCH SET 
1-2-1 $49676101 1 21>/"-'li"M< 2-PEDPl. FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
1-2-1-1 849669100 2 7':J~11..fJI.f1'?> FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-2-1-2 $38169201 2 7':1~SW'.,i/ {liB FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B 
1-2-1-3 004400603 4 +tt7:J.t. \/ 4X6 SCREW, R..AT M4X6 
1-2-1-4 $38170001 2 n~·,-,~~.,q. FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-2-1-5 S54649000 1 21>/7?f.SWt\-M?• 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
1-2-1-5-1 554647000 2 21>/71~SWn-t<~ 2-PEDPl. FOOT SWITCH HARNESS 
1-2-1-5-1-1 S54644000 4 iJ:tJ<ll:.-:.-n. TERMINAL. FEMAIL 
1-2-1-5-1-2 S54645000 4 t(':II/Jll\'- INSULA nON COVER 
1-2-1-5-2 536260000 2 M':I7VXt';.,;Ji'l!;.. MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTION 
1-2-1-6 062301205 4 t"-'J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-2-1-7 228475000 8 'TJ'l?t\'/f'1.9X8 FASTENING BAND, 1.9XOO 
1-2-1-8 S51451000 2 ,,~·,-,~~. FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-1-9 $49673000 2 " '9'Mo'1'll PEDAL PROTECTION Pt.A TE 
1-2-1-10 $49674001 2 M'HI!'lf.IJ\';f. SWITCH PRESSER SPRING 
1-2-1-11 538177001 2 :n~'li'JI.!/? FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-2-1-12 048050346 4 ~J'JE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-2-1-13 052400606 4 t"'JII';f.t74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WAStER) M4X6 
1-2-1·14 025040236 2 t7lf'1l'HJ.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-2-1-15 117936001 8 ::f.l.i!/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2-1-16 $38180000 1 ::~H9172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1 
1-2-1-17 538060000 1 Jf?li+-\'':17' 18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-1-18 846694000 2 J-V7'':1\f J.KR61 A CORD BUSH :KR61A 
1-2-2 538178101 2 n~w:,:,'{l!A FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE. A 
1·2-3 538179101 2 7'/~SW\f\/ { l!C FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-2-4 018082536 4 7ff.'M8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-2-5 028080246 4 f\';f.lf'I.J';f-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1·2-6 025080236 4 t'llf'~'HJ.?S WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-2-7 018501036 4 7ff.'.!-~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-2-8 028050246 4 t\';f.lf'I:J';f-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2.0 
1-2-9 025050236 4 t7lf'~'HJ.?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-2-10 018401236 4 7ff.'.!-~X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-2-11 028040246 4 n';f.lf'I.J';f-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-2-12 025040236 4 t7i1'H7J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-V30-651 58 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U3 .ll~IRI{;V; (::t::fy ::~ /$.!'l.) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

" :t:1::.-;~ /lllloll./ OPTION PARTS" 

2-1-6__..--J 

< MMU I For supply parts > 

I 
3 

59 

r-2-4-5 
® 2-4-7 
~-2-4-8 

1.-="-L 
2·4-3 

11 B-V30-651 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U3 . rftinllfi (;;t:1~3;...8llra) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q"TY t::;)l.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 546131001 1 2f:tnf.SWt!1~0P 2.STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP 
2·1 546132001 1 z;·;,nf.SW~~OP 2.STEP FOOT SWITCH MSY, OP 
2-1-1 $46133001 1 sw+tttif.f SWITCH BRACKET 
2-1-2 S461:W001 1 7'J~SWI-11'- FOOT SWITCH LEVER 
2-1-3 146904001 1 9':.-;t.'/7.94 SHOU.OER SCREW, SM7.94 
2-1-4 025080236 1 t;tt'h'HJ.?8 WASHER. PtAIN M 8 
2-1 -5 101266002 1 1":1~7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
2·1-6 $46135001 1 7':/~SWII';). FOOT SWITCH SPRING 
2·1-7 546136000 1 7':1~511111-M?WP FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, OP 
2·1-8 U02390001 4 +t"''1!AA3X200A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X20 
2-1-9 025030236 2 t;t;'HfJ.')3 WASHER, PlAIN M 3 
2-1-10 021300206 2 2\1 J. t"J ~3 NUT, 2M3 
2-1 -11 052400806 2 t"''::SII';I.t;4X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-12 S004a0000 1 :t-+'*A-9'15 CORD HOLDER. 5N 
2-2 100666002 2 ~.H?;I.\1'5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.6X20 
2·3 200190001 3 lo.f"J7'1; STAPLE 
2-4 501603009 1 ;tlfi7'f7Hm TREADLE MSY 
2-4-1 501199003 1 ;tt;I7'T'7H9 TREADLE PEDAl. 
2-4-2 133168001 1 ;tt;I7'T'7HW~ TREADLE SHAFT 
2-4-3 119707003 2 7H9\I'~?'T TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET 
2-4-4 119708001 2 7HW~?7b7- TREAStE BUSHING COllAR 
2-4-5 017082206 2 *'JI.~8X22 BOLT, M8X22 
2-4-6 116684001 2 4b~t"J~8 NUT, SQUARE M8 
2-4-7 028080240 2 " ';t.t;'1J';t.2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-4-6 025080236 2 t;lf1l';t.T.J.o'Ja WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
2·5 142656001 1 ?lf1J?~ CHAINASSY 

< l1Ua m~Bo > <For supply parts> 
3 549443000 1 ::s:,9?~170364-1 CONTACT :170364-1 

118-V30-651 60 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . ftt.IJigaflll~(;t:1~ a /$.ij) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

,-, 
' I ._, 

~ 
20-17 

51 

j 20.15 

~20-16 

~20-14 

118-V3Q-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. f.tii~WMii (;t:f~3::..-'81!f<.) 1 Attactunent set (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~ ...... NAME OF PARTS RM 
20 $49615009 1 ·f;,;.'?{tl·-~· SOL. TYPE THREAD WIPER ASSY 
20-1 541856001 1 {~ti7{L<:..lJ:t70: TR.WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
20-2 $44600001 1 'J{/\'-o)T'?< THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
20-3 153112001 1 9'A·I-'3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
20-4 021670202 1 t?~:t:.-J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
20-5 $49616009 1 ')l,Nrt.·,~x~• SOLENOID BOXASSY 
20-5-1 $49619001 1 {f/\71''/L<Nr~a THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20.5-1-1 $41204050 1 7'7:..'/ '\'::1' L. PLUNGER RUBBER 
20.5-2 062300612 4 t"-'J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
~D-5-3 541205001 1 t?•rn. WASHER, PLAIN 
20-5-4 541206001 1 {f/\7{tl'* THREAD WIPER SPRING 
20-5-5 $25456001 2 7'7:.-i/ '\'t':.. PLUNGER PIN 
20-5-6 542017109 1 WJL<J1'VI-'J'!I~{~ W-80LENOIO SETilNG PLATE 
20-5-7 5494a2000 1 EMil.,7SW/\- M7< EM·LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
20-5-7-1 $32335000 1 Sw-AVS311N SWITCH :AVS311N 
20-5-7-2 549466000 1 EMSW/\- t-X EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
20-5-8 $37057001 1 EMM':If.l."-'- tf3 EM-SWITCH SPACER. 3 
20-5-9 542018109 1 IN'JL< Ur1ltl'- WIPER SOLENOID COVER 
20-5·10 008400604 2 +f7Xl4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-11 $37806109 1 'JL<NF:IJII'-E7~ SOLENOID COVER UD. E 
2D-5-12 008400604 2 +f7Xl4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-13 115007001 1 lf:IJ';t. WASHER, PLAIN 13 
20-6 S41207000 1 X"-'-tfJ" L. SPACER RUBBER 
20-7 S25456001 1 7'7:tl-' '\'t':.. PLUNGER PIN 
2D-8 018400632 2 Y11<. JH4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
20-9 100645003 2 tf':IJ':t- WASHER 
20-10 S41657001 1 {~J.J~Jil"Jrow TENSION RELEASE ROD, OW 
20-1 1 061350616 1 tf7J35X6 SCREW, RAT M3.5X6 
20-12 062680812 2 t"'J437-40X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X8 

~13 156206001 1 '71t\ -A THREAD WIPER, A 
14 549947000 1 JH~VHR-SN CONNECTOR:VHR..sN 

20-15 060670612 3 1\ 1':tF357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
20-16 149287000 3 t1'~7:..7' CORD HOLDER, 7N 
20-17 104449001 1 J'L.i!/15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

11 a. V3().940 62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . # II.HIIIII«i I Accessories 

21 

t 

' 20 

103 
~ 

~~ 
101 102 6-o · 

-921 

~59 
12 10 1----920 

~l 
~ 
16 

11 9 

~ 17 
18 61 

~ c ., 

55----{ 
71 

. 4 70 

~ 52~ . .---

~:; 

58 

32 33 J -J... ~ ~--........ 

~ 28 
27 

~ 
26 

~ 
42 

< Rllllli!B I For Supply parts > • *::1';.. ;, ~/0PTION PARTS • < KE-431CIII/ For KE-431C> 

~ 
~902 

63 

911=;lll 

912Q 

~901 

15~ ~ 
< KE-430C r:=.A.III/ For Denim of KE-430C > 

64-I=ID 
118-V30-91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . ilt11U'A!Mlfl/ Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;I.( NAME OF PARTS RM 

• 538039209 1 ti'A.Il·~· OILPANASSY 
+1 538040209 1 ti'A.Il":t OIL PAN 
+2 154467001 1 11-(:l~/f DUST OILER 
+3 037301215 2 Vt"-'f':lt'_,3XI2 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
4-4 518093100 1 ~i<t·HX4 WICK, <IX4l=1100 
5 109714000 5 ?-\'' NAIL 
6 11<4<486002 1 *''J:t 17-« OILER 
9 143882001 2 ~?:1't:r.i HEAD HINGE 
10 014760622 2 7t~J:t.li5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 549603000 2 ~?7b'/?'r:l'.l. RUBBER CUSHION 
12 10!1714000 4 ?~· NAil 
14 122991001 1 7'/?t:tt-'117?P ACCESSORY BAG 
16 • 3*1:'> BOBBIN 
17 • 1 11')4::!{ 11~· NEEDLE 4 PIECE ASSY 
18 510206001 1 i'F?nb:t<f <r-c>.4> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=U> 
18 510208002 1 .fF?Ilb>t' <r-o.s> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <1=0.5> 
18 510208003 1 ~'?llb>t' <r-o.&> MOVA!li.E KNIFE SPACER <l!oCI.&> 
19 538045109 1 ~~7~< HEAD REST PSSf 
20 $49604000 2 1-?7' ?'r:f 4 RUBBER CUSHION 
21 109714000 2W NA!. 
22 11<4<483002 1 *''l:ti',-1< OILERASSY 
23 555663001 1 t.f ... ,/?~i; OIL TANK ASSY 

< KE-431 C Jll > <For KE-431C> 
24 S08170001 1 Zh. ';W1?lt SCREW-DRIVER. Z-TYPE 

26 142443001 1 :?-li1?lt1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
27 118837001 1 :?-lt'1?lt3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 :?-lt'1?lt5.5XI90 SCREW-DRIVER. 5.5X190 
29 1o7n9oo1 1 M 't6X7 WRENCH, 6Xl 
30 100887001 1 M 't8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
31 107780001 1 M 't 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
33 142721001 1 eb~*'?.M'ta HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
34 118064001 1 61J?*'?Aiit4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
42 200190001 5 AT"'J'M, STAPLE 
51 144226001 1 l-?7'bn'- HEAD COVER 

<::~:tfD-J.Box!I#Jft > <Settins the eontTol box> 
52 533006001 4 HA"-' --IJ MOTOR SPACER 
55 133740006 4 1J':?-*"M6X70 BOLT. SQUARE M6X70 
56 021060106 8 1:,:Lt':l~6 NUT, 1 M6 
57 025060336 4 t7lt'h':t-t'.fe WASHER, PI.AJN l6 

<1155Q#Jil> < S.ttinc the powor awitoll > 
58 032461606 2 +~"'~:?-y'4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 

59 538044001 1 t;,lt'H:r HINGE PRESSER 
61 031412506 4 Ut~*'l'4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25 
62 200190001 3 X'f':I7'P. STAPLE 

<KE-430CT'=AIII > <For Denim of KE-430C> 
M 541222101 1 tW*'?.f~ 7/NB NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

70 555633001 1 A{';Jft-'.1{, SWITCHNG PLATE 
71 032422003 2 +<~:l-lt'4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROlJlD 1!4.1X20 

118-V30.910 64 

#Jail OJ IJUII<I:ItJ!T {>;:c!:fJ< !"N~T. 
The deiBHs of lnduded accessories are subject to change. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . #lllHIII~ I Accessories 

55 

r------
4~ ~1 

'--'""' 4-4 I 21 
s T J I 

~-~:+ 
I 4-2 if 4-1 I . 20 
~ 4-3-& _ . ___ _; 

103 
~ 

6-o· <f0~ 
101 102 

------

&--921 

~59 
12 10 1-920 f4l 

f 
16 

11 9 

~ 17 

19-11 

71 ~ 
4 70 

~ 

22 

18 61 ~ 
~ c- 42 

.. 
~':, 

55-----v 

52~----··· 

--......._-.........___ i r--.. ·-.... -.........___ ~ : .. .. .. _ ......... 

··~ 
~~4 · ··-~ 

58 

32 33 J ....J... ~ ~........._, 

~ 28 
27 

~ 
26 

< li&lilllll!l!o I For Supply parts > ";t:1;..a::.-U/ OPTION PARTS " < KE-431CII!/ For KE-431C > 

91111 912~, 

' 

15~ 
< KE-430C "=A Ill/ For Denim of KE-430C > 

:§}902 4$1 901 

118-V30·91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . i>tL!UbBllfi I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::-;.>11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<OOilllll> <For Japan only> 
75 555311001 1 .... -.. ~bll'-1~· 
7>1 551097000 1 ..... .IIH11'-tM 
7>2 538350001 1 'l"r't~~?f7-"'A..? 

< M tlilll> < For Export> 
75 555311002 1 "'M1l11'-IMn BELT COVERASSY, IM 
7>1 551097000 1 -"'MJII\'-IM BELT COVER, IM 
7>2 538349001 1 'J?lf'f:I?f7"'JI..I.{ LABEL, OPERA l iON ENG. 

76 062401006 2 t-"'J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
101 508030000 1 Gt:~-;1.'5AFB FUSE, 5A:FB 
102 153242000 1 t :I-;1.'6A FUSE,6A 
103 548580000 1 GFUSE7AF8 FUSE,7A :FB 
920 016405032 2 7"H<'AHX60 BOI. T, SOCKET M4J<ro 
921 021400102 2t''mY~ NUT. 1 M4 

- ::t:1~3:.-•&. - - OPTlON PARTS -
15 506706001 1 :,.)J;.tt ... Jl, SIUCOIIE OIL 

-1tftilll·oi- - For supply ~ -
901 UA4817000 1 MOSLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001 
902 S60400000 2 V?7'~"·'~30X50 COt4DUCTIVE PAD, 30X50 
903 560711001 1 PROM 11'~11:1 PROM CARTON BOX 

< I.1)730X10moolll > <For Area -30X10mm-> 
911 156006001 2 ;tlfi.7y WORK CLAMP, U 
912 017660512 2 *'M4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5 

116·V30·910 

# JIIA'!.O)IJlMI<I:litJ!"t ~;:cfl~~~Jrt. 
The details of Included accessories are subject to change. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . ftllliiii!J~ I Accessories 

< KE-430C, KE-432CIIl/ For KE-430C & KE-432C > 

-~71·~_: __ -~ 

r {!~~~· 
67-1-1-a '!--. 

I A I > 
167-1-1-3 /" . 1'- I T 
1 67·1-1·51 
l 67-1 -1-2 67-1-1-4167·1 -2 _________ _, 

< KE-431 Clll/ For KE-431 C > 

118-V3Q-91 0 

67 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . f-t.&Mf! I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'lY t::.-7'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<KE-430C. KE-432Cffl> <For KE-4300 & KE-4320> 
35-1 502763402 1 MH'1'~..2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
35-1-1 551283001 2 o'J'T't'7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
35-1-2 150182000 2 ;z.:;l"-,1. .,.,~ SPOOL MAT 
35-1-3 551282001 2 n ·-... ~'l'/3:.. SPOOL CUSHION 
35-1-4 502n1oo1 1 ll1'7l>;?.:t'i!1~B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B 
35-1-4-1 150206002 1 p<flJ';t-16 WASHER, R.AIN 16 
35-1-4-2 538648001 1 61l~t?~U5/8 NUT,U~28 
35-1-4-3 150174000 1 J7M1''!17' COLUMNCM' 
35-1-4-4 501005000 2 ·M7l'4 RUBBER WASHER 
35-1-4-5 502747101 1 MJ'T/\·~ SPRING 
35-1-5 $40640001 1 J7J.."'1'7'H.,·'!I~ COLUMN PIPE W/C/lP 
35-1·5-1 150174000 1 :~;J..-tT":/7' COLUMN CAP 
35-1-6 156112003 1 ;J'jJ../\'1'7'0 COLU~ PIPE, D 
35-1-7 150173003 1 :J7.1.:t'31':..~ COLUMN JOINT 
35-1-8 $21798001 2 ;1.7'-JJ,~'l·t'!l~ SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-1-8-1 150179002 2 ;1.7'-JJ,y'~B SPOOL SHAFT. 8 
35-1-8-2 028050246 2 "·~·fb'~2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
35-1-8-3 021500106 2 1:t~t'!l~5 NUT, 1 M5 
35-1-9 502n6002 1 ;1.7' - f,ll;,.f-2 SPOOL HOlDER. 2 
35-1-10 502786002 1 .:w:fF";,J)-1<2 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 
35-1-10-1 502767002 1 ;l.l-1fn:..tl'-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
35-1-10-2 150183000 2 .(~b'TI\:..tJ"~-{ THREAD HANGER BASE 
35-1-10-3 142990001 2 AI-':W7'1'l:J. THREAD BUSH 
35-1-11 540641001 1 ;z.7'-.W~t.V1!'!1M SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
35-1-11-1 021500106 4 1 'l:J.t?~5 NUT,1M5 
35-1-11-2 062501406 1 t'>:J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-1·11·3 559931001 1 t"':JM5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32 
35-1·11-4 062501406 2 t"':J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-1-11-S 026050136 2 t:7t't'~:~:lf95 WASHER. PlAINS 5 

67-1 549602201 1 7{11'-Fi!1~C EYE GUARD SET. C 
67-1-1 544493101 1 7{1,.-1-'?~ EYE GUARD AS!N 
67-1-1-1 S44483001 1 f3')/\';..~· HINGEASSY 
67-1-1-2 S44485001 1 7{11'-~' EYE GUARD 
67-1-1-3 061660806 2 'Ji:J318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X6 
67-1-1 -4 021660102 2 t"JH!t:J.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
67-1-1 -5 026030232 2 t:;t·n~t!'~ a WASHER. PlAIN M 3 
67-1-1-6 544486101 1 7111'-f.'*-"9'-A EYE GUARD HOUOER, A 
67-1-1-7 062&70512 2 t"':J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
67-1-2 062671016 2 t ".":!357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 

<KE-431CIIl> <For KE--431C> 
35-2 540574109 1 ·M~-i'~<2DTHF COTTON STANOASSY, 2DTHF 
35-2-1 551283001 2 o'Jr<t'7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
35-2-2 150182000 2 ;z.7'-l~ .. ,~ SPOOL MAT 
35-2-3 551282001 2 J.7'-J~~'!I:t3:.. SPOOL CUSHION 
35-2·4 502n50o1 , " ·.,-7·:w t-J~A PIPE SCREW SET, A 
35-2·4-1 150206002 1 t'it'~':t-16 WASHER, PlAIN 16 
35-2-4-2 538648001 1 Bb!/t,~US/8 NUT, U5JS.28 
35-2-5 504109001 1 {~7:..t1''tti>f? THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
35-2-8 142997001 1 1'~7:..t1'3 THREAD GUlDE, 3 
35-2-7 S40640001 1 :J'i.l./\'{7·~.,-.,"' COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
35-2-7-1 150174000 1 :1'4-tT,,. COLUMN CAP 
35-2-8 156112003 1 :!';.l./\.1'7'0 COLUMN PiPE. 0 
35-2-Q 150173003 1 :~;.t.!/31':..~ COLUMN JOINT 

118-V30·910 68 

#K .!!.0) !JlS13:lr :!1!1' Q.::c~ ;tN;I<t. 
The details of lnduded accessories are subject to change. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. f;t•&fal!a~ I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t.:.o<.( NAME OF PARTS RM 
< KE-431C.III> <For KE-431C> 

35-2-10 $21798001 2 xi-JI.;t.:/v':l~ SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-2-10-1 150179002 2 ).]"-JI.~/?8 SPOOL SHAFT, 8 
35-2-10-2 028050246 2 1\'.t.ifll' ;t-2-5 WASHER. SPRING 2-5 
35-2-10-3 021500106 2 1$-:J.h~S NUT, 1 ~15 
35-2-11 150185009 1 .(~7;,-t.(*"'''- THREAD GUIDE HOlDER 
35-2-12 138843001 1 IH~*'o)':lf'j JOINT 
35-2-13 so2n8oo2 1 xi- JI.*A.f- 2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
35-2-14 S02786002 1 Xv":Wn:-1f~>2 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 
35-2-14-1 $02787002 1 ""''~'":rlJ'-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
35-2·14-2 150183000 2 .(~:IJ'rn:-1.1'~' { THREAD HANGER BASE 
35-2-14-3 142990001 2 "'"'~'7·,:-:t THREAD BUSH 
35-2-15 $.406.41001 1 Xi-lt.!l'?.t-!l'i!'~A SPOOL SHAFT &SCREW SET, A 
35-2-15-1 021500106 4 1lt:tt'J~5 NUT, 1 1115 
35-2-15-2 062501408 1 t"'l5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-2-15-3 $59931001 1 t"'JM5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32 
35-2-15~ 062501406 2 t"'J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-2-15·5 026050136 2 t7ift.f~ns WASHER. PLAINS5 
35-2-16 $40643001 1 *,~~.~· -':/.f'f;t.\/-1!':/. HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET 
35-2-16-1 014060632 2 7t?*'~IIX8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MSX6 
35-2-16-2 021500106 1 1'l:tt':l~5 NUT. 1M5 
35-2-16-3 $59931001 1 t" 'lM5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32 

67-2 $50000201 1 7{11'-rt.,~o EYE GUARD SET. D 
67-2-1 $36685101 1 7{11'-r?> EYE GUARD ASSY 
67·2·1·1 S30&8e101 1 7{11·-r~H~-<' EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE 
67-2-1·2 $52097001 1 7{11·-r EYE GUARD 
67·2·1-3 062660712 2 t" 'l318-.40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
67-2-1-4 025660132 2 t''flf-t-!1~')3.18 WASHER, PlAINS 3.18 
67-2-1-5 021660102 2 t?.1\IJ.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3. 18 
67-2-2 062671016 2 t"-'l357-.40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.5740X10 

69 118-V30-91 0 

#Jl.!i.O)I!IUI!II;I;i!J!T ol>;:C;f.JI;b~J~T. 
The details or included accessories are subject to change. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp1 . ft • .IJIJB!l&l.-Jiil (KE-430C} I Different parts list (KE-430C} 

KE-430C, 431 C. 432C I::I;I:'F~I!.H.bfl!l.t!h ·n \li;.TO:rt'Cilt;:~ \Jijlfll;: ;:'~Ill< ~t! ~'· 
The following are standard gauge parts accordng to eacll specification. 

@t*lj:I*O) retl!.rt. BAS-311F::1c t/7 Ait.~l< ~/ ciltii<.'T. 
Cln the following table, parts marked with *are common with the BAS.St 1 F. 

KE-430C 

~ til. ec. ·2 ·1 ·7 
p 
(J.53) * tt~~ (4>2.6) (4>2.2) (4>1.6) 
Needle hole plate 810212-101 <E> 849980.()()1 <FM> 810211-001 

¢'o<>) 

(E·24) 
152690-401 <B> 159610-301 <A> *t:/7-7.11 Bobbin 

oase-assy-······· 4 ooo o oo o •-••• o o oooo o oo o ooo oo o o o oo o o o oo o o ooM 0004ho o0A0o00A0oo0A0000 159610:301 

* S59221-001 < LC > 

* 
<A> 

<A> 

i('e:24".:if·-···:-· ···· .................................. r·········· ....................... ........................ ~········· 

i >t<t:/7"-;>..'fltfa 154340-101 154339-101 

ITensionsprlng ~ ............ ............ ... ______ .............. ······-···· ······ ·· 154339-101 

848664.()()1 < AN > * 
[(E:24:2j········-······ • • ••••••••••••••••• ~<oooooOooOAoHUUOo .. oOUOoOOAOOOOOOO .. OOOO••OOOO• ............................... -..... 

:>t<t: :..-7-;o.rtnnt; 154341-001 

!SCfeW ......... ................. ...... ............ .......................... 154341-Q01 
(i) $16492-101 * 

iiE~2~3)··· ············· 
.................................. ·------~······~ ................ ... ---··-- ···-·· --········-·········· 

; ~RJI:I~ 154342-001 159612·001 

I Spring, anti-spin~ ................... ............ , _ -·· -······--··· .. ·····-·· ········ 159612.()()1 

815667-001 * S15667-001 * 
(E·25) 
lif t:/ 159613-o51 

Bobbin 

@ 
................................................................ ....... 159613-o51 

S15665..()01 <LA> * 
(E-22) 

SA1B82·001 <B> SA1881-Q01 <A> 'l'~:t:U 
St.Jttle hook 

' 
................................... .................. ......... -... .. SA 1881.()()1 <A> 

assy, wlbox SA1890·001 * * <LG> SA2173.()()1 <LF> 

(E-21) 
*bf"#! Shuttle 
race body Qj 152686·101 <B> 152682-101 <A> 

(G-14) 
*'IH!tn 
Sprlng,tenslon ®- 107606-Q01 104525-Q01 

(G·10) 
;~<nut.tn 

Thread tek&-up ~ 144588·001 <B> 145519..()01 
spnng 

118·V30-Sp1 

70 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp1 . {±JJUJHIIJH-!C~ (KE-430C) I Different parts list (KE-430C) 

Ol!!•h~rO) lllloi!o~. BA$-311 F:1c~7Ait1t'Tl;;.. ~ ~~ii't''t. 
O ln the following table, parts marked with* are common with the BAS-311 F. 

KE-430C 

~-fi ~. -2 -1 -7 
p 
(G-25) 
tthlll'l 
Needle bar Thread guide 152890-001 <A> $41222·101 <B> 

~A ~B 
(Z1-17) 
.:; , >-tt48A. !J 0 
Needle assy SA1579-019 SA1752-014 SA1752-009 

r········~ · ... ...... ................ ..... ..... ...... ...... ...... ............. ......................................... .. ........ ................. ....... .......... 
1(61 -26) 

~ 
! tt 

DPX17NY <#19> DPXS <#14> DPxs <#9> i Needle S37921H>19 107415-014 107415·009 

(C2-37) 
:flllftlllNI 
Work clamp arm assy $49591-301 549594-301 $51095-301 

nc·:F:i7:a;·s7:9f ........... .. · · ··· · · ~ ········ · ····················· ···················· ······ ·······-····· ·······································-

;:JIIIit.l! ~ 5.6x23 (3mmll!) 4x18 (2mmm) 4X12 (2mmJII) 
:work R. 153608·101 R. 1521n-0o1 R. 549695-001 
icla~.u L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L 549694-001 

(C2-100) 12X31 
jj! IJ l!i (l:t"Fit L 5.4x 13.4 (2mm!ll) Feed plate $49697-001 

~ ~ 
Submerged-type, L) 549696-001 . 

549698-001 

Olll!llo:>Jfit.lll, l!!JilOJ~-1' .XI:, ~(l)c!:Cl !J 't'T. ( •I!WIU!.r. \! 7 1i, rl~"NltJ>&f91 .5mmJI<!QIJ J;:f.l!J li!T.) 
()Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows: 
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margi'l on every size; inside the lines whiCh the dimensions Indicate.) 

H I Model KE-430C 
ti:tl/ Spec. ·2 ·1 -7 

R 153608-101 152777-001 549695-001 

L 154527-001 152778-001 549694-001 

(C2-37-8, 

~ ~ ~ 37·9) 
I'P~.IE 

Work clamp 

549697-001 549698-001 549696-001 

(C2-100) 
30.2 

~2~ 31 ~ 
... 

j!IJ!Ii 

~S2~T, ~~ "' I 0.2 
Feed plate ~ 

~ 
"' 

118·V30-5p1 

71 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp2 . i±ll&gl!l!r..-Ji!t {KE-431C, KE-432C) I Different parts list {KE-431C, KE-432C) 

@~lj:l-t.-C7)f!U!.f;t. BAS-311 F:fl:l :17 Ail:-~la;.. / ~;ltil"t'T. 

!Qin the following table, pans marked with* are common with the BAs-311 F. 

KE-431C KE-432C 

~ ft c. -2 ·3 -p 

~-53) (:"o";) {<P2.2) (ot>2.2) R .• 
Needle hole plate S49980«l1 <FM> S49980.Q01 <FM> 

(E-24) 
~e::.-7-AU Bobbin 159610·301 <A> 159610.301 < A > 

case assy 

~ 
~ -~·-- ..... ···-·· ...... ---··-··-· ·························------ ...... -------- ·····-···--··-······· ·--·-·····-·· 

859221 -401 < LC> * S59221·001 < LC> * 
ne:24:w--···················- • ••••••••••• • • • •••••••••••• • • • • • •• • • ••• • • • • ••• ••••••• • • • • •••• • • • •oooOOAOooOAOHoOAO ........................................... 
i ~~/7-Ailll'f!tn 154339-101 154339-101 

~ Tensl<1f1 spring ~ .. - ····················-······························-------·---·······--· ··-··-·-······-···· .. ··············,-. * .. * 
848664-1 01 < AN > 848664-1 01 < AN > 

ne:2;j:2j''' ..................... .................................................................................... r····--···········-······················ 
; ~~/7-;<.t;ttm~ 154341 ·001 15434Hl01 

i Screw ......................................................................................... 
···········-·············~--~--~·······~ 

<D 8 16492-101 * 816492-101 * 
J.-~·····~---~--~·-····· .. ·············· .,.,, • .,.., • ._,., •• ,u,.••.,•••• •••"'' " ' ''' '" ' " ''"'''""'' -"''""''""'' " '""' ........ ...... ........ . -.... -.......... 

(E·24-3) 
159612..001 159612.001 !1!61!1; 11: ltt.l 

Sprilg, anti-spin 

~ 
-···· ...... ........... ·········-···· .................. ·--·-·····-····· --··--···. 0 0 00 0 -00000 + 00 M 0 00-·0-0000000000000 .. 0 

S15667-o01 * 815667-001 * 
(E-25) 
1f(t: / 159613-o51 159613-051 

Bobbin 

@ 
............. ~----~--.............................. ~·····~···-.-------.. ······ ........... ··- ........ ....... .................. - ...... 

815665-001 <LA> * 815665·001 <LA > * 
(E-22) 

SA1881-Q01 <A> SA188Hl01 <A> 'i'bflf;Rill 
Shuttle hook 

' 
·····--·---····--···--------------···---···----------·--····--················ ............................................. 

assy, wlbox SA2173·001 <LF> * SA2173.Q01 <LF> * 
(E-21) 
;Jr::tJf~ Shuttle 
race body Q} 152682-101 <A> 152682-101 <A> 

(G -1 4) 
*R-Titn 
Spring,tension ~ 104525-001 104525-001 

(G-10) 
~~:n 'J 1tn 
Thread take-up~ 145519.001 145519-001 
spnng 

(G-25) 
ttaot.lltl*l 
Thread guide, ;n-bar $41222-101 <B> 841 222-101 <B> 

eA elias 
118· V31-Sp2 

72 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp2 . tt•»JUl!I!Il-ii~ (KE-431 C, KE-432C) I Different parts list (KE-431 C, KE-432C) 

Oi!<<!>*O)llilal;t. BAS·311F:1t:r~7Aitlii'T"' ;-~~~ii<.'T. 
@In the following table, parts mar!(ed with* are common with the BAS-311 F. 

KE-431C KE·432C 

~-" ~. ·2 
p 

·3 -

(Z1-17) 
~ Y:.-tU!I 
Needleassy SA1752·014 SA1752·014 

(" .................. ........... . ................................................................. . ................................................................. 
i (81-26) 

i :tt 
DPx 5 <#14> DPX5 <#14> ~ Needie 107415·014 107415-014 

(C3-37) (C4-37) 
IUIIhR 

431-S 
!IP~IIJUB 

Work clamp arm assy 431-L Work clamp arm assy 541024-100 
$5184l:H01 $51651-101 

,. ................................ ..... h··········· ······--······ ··-···························· ···-···········-····-········ ·······- ···-·················· 
! (C3-37-10) 

! :~: .it 431-S 431-L - -
l clamp, U 154416-201 154417-201 

(C3-100, C4-100) (C4-100) 
J!V~ 

431-$ 431-L ~'Jllii 432 Feed plate 
S5185:M01 $51852·001 

Feed plate 
$51084-001 

~ 0 :~ 

mi~!IP~JE. i!IJ l!ia.>'lt-1' A'l;t. ~O).!:t; IJ <.'1". ( Jlr;la.>llll.r.'.J 71:t. rtl~'<tl!il> &1.11.5mmfi:JIIJ!;:1J: 1J :1:1".) 
()Standard sizes for worl< clamps and feed plates are as follows: 
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions Indicate.) 

lila/Model KE-431C KE-432C 
f:l:til I Spec. ·2 -3 . 

R 
154416-201 154417-201 

118249-001 

L 118250·001 

(C3-37-10, 

TJ,.DI ,,. 
(C4-37·29, 

~~ C4-37-29 TJ,.I I'' I"' 
C4-37-30) 

-30) !IP~JE 
liP .it .IE Worl<clamp 

Work clamp 16 27 10 

851853.001 $51852..()01 $51084-001 

(C3·100, 

e it.4'~ 
(C3-100, 

~-C4-100) 
I C4-100) 

i!SUUii ~2 i!l\JUii 
Feed plate Feed plate 

118-V31-Sp2 

73 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1 . ?'-~ilt!~-J[~ (KE-430C) I Gauge parts List (KE-430C) 

<?'->-ll'J!BI> < Gauge parts > 
:t::t;.. 3 /Q)?'- ;Jl'J!oil.l:l;tl\:<1JM.>fJfifl U li:T. 
~it~ (~it) ci!U~I;t • .t.r QJil.tit>'!tl;:/l U :lT. 

The following are provided as OPtional gauge parts. 
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination 
with the feed plata directly below them. 

· IM.~ci! Uli (KE430CIII) 

{C2~7) 

"'.iUI!.III Wod< damp 
annassy 

R 

L 

(C2·:37-8, 
37·9) 

J'll~.lil 
~ork Clamp 

(C2· 100) 
zVfi 

Feed plate 

(CN7) 

liP~·· Work damp 
annassy 

R 

L 

(C2-37-8, 
37-9) 

l'flit.li! 
Wol1< clamp 

(C2-100) 
ii!IJJ,Ii 

Food plate 

{C2·37) 
!UI!illl 

~ork damp 
arm assy 

R 

L 

(C2·37·8, 
37-9) 

jlp~JE 
Worl<:clamp 

1 

S49594-301 

!111111 For ordinary malerials) 

152777.001 <PM> 
I (1111111 For ordinary materials) 

15277fl.()()1 < PM > 
I Cllllll For ordinarv materials) 

~ 
$49699-001 < L > 

~~ 
5 

S495~01 

(>'9'1'::./Forl<nitladmaterials) 

152779-001 
fit ~'1':>./ For kniliBd mMarlalsl 

152780-001 
fit~ '1'::.1 For knlll9d malaria~\ 

~ 
549700·001 < s > 

~~ 
$49591;-301 

(I' 'J 'I':Z. I For l<ri1l9d materials) 

152779-001 
(I' ~ '1':>.1 For lulltl9d malaria~\ 

152760-001 
!>' •J'I':>./ For lulltl9d maleriabl 

118-V3o-Ga 1 

• Work clamps and feed plate (For KE·430C) 

2 3 • 
S49591~1 549598-301 549597-301 

('i'=:.b.t For denim) { 'i'=:.A AM I For denim AM) { 'i'=:.b. B I For denim B) 

153608-1 01 ~~1,fo: ~~'m) 1527!'1·001 
('i'-b. I For denlm) ~=.A I For denim\ 

154527 .()01 153202..()01 < Pl. > 152782·001 
{'i'=:.b.l For denim) ('i'=:.b. I For denim) ('i'=-A I For denim) 

~ ~ ~ 
·"""'""'7·001 

(,-::_A I For denim) S49943-001 < PL > 
S49942-Q()1 

(7'.::.11 For denim) 

.... ~ m Xy2t~~ m-~ 
$49596.001 $49594·301 

S51095-301 < F > (_,.:b. AM I For denim AM) ( IIlii/ FO< ordinary materials) 

153201-QOt < PL > S49694-oo1 
152777..()01 <PM> 

(,.=.A/ FO< denim) 10 1 For ordinary materials\ 
153202-001 < PL > 
(,.-b. 1 For denlml 549695-001 

152778-IJ01 < PM > 
I (01 For ordinary mal9rials 

~ ~~ ~ 
S4Q94G-001 

S49696-IJ01 < F > 549943-001 (PL) 17'=-A I For denim\ 

~~ ~2~ ~~ 

74 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1 . 7'- :/$.1l.-Jl~ (KE-430C) I Gauge parts List (KE-430C) 

10 11 12 13 

R 153203-001 <PS> 500906·001 (25.4mm) 533747-001 (30mm) (C2-37) 130X26mmlll) w:}• . ,. 

L 153204-001 < P5 > 500907-001 (25.4mm) 533743-001 (30mm) anr:~~P 559909-001 (W 130X26mm.IJ!) 

(C2-37-8 • (i) (C2-37-8, 

~ ~ ~ 
.,_'!.~~~) .::: 37-9) 

I'P.t.IE "".! ;!> 
Wor1<damp (C2-212) 

(C2-212) If~ :15 _.,_ 

Bol~~:~x:.37xS Work clamp blank 

~ 
1: 

549944-001 < PS > $4~1 (25.4mm) $49948-001 {3Crnm) 
0 

' ~ 
(C2-100) 
i!!IJti 

~~ m·~ ~~ Feed J!1a!8 (C2) ' Feed plate blank 

0 100 

1-rr ••• lru· 1- , 

~a•~ U 
I Wllhout lozenge 

14 15 16 17 
546771-001 $46771-001 

R <•Rlk I Fo~~hl <•1'1 · !!: I For straight - -
bartacki bar tackinglsutmerged) 
$46770.001 $4677().001 

L <• Rll: I For Slraight (Ill'! · 1.t I For Slralghl - -
bar tacking) bar tackinglsutmerged) 

(C2-37-8, 

~ §a# 37-9) 
I.:<. a - -

Work da~ 

$49970-001 549974-001 
(GFIJI: I Fcx:

1
:rght (·~~=~· $49941-QOI <PM> $49945-001 < MS > 

bar tact<l bar su ed) 

(C2-100) 

~·~ 
110< 

ii>Uli 

Xy~Q Feed plata ~~ 0 
0 0 li! 

~2 ~ 0 

118-V30-Ga1 
75 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1 o ?'-~91l,i.-~~ (KE-430C) I Gauge parts Ust (KE-430C) 

18 19 20 21 

546774-001 546774-001 546m -oo1 546780-001 R (1111-l.lt. / For vonlcal (111'1 o lt I R>< vertical 
bar lacking) t>ar tacking/submerged) (lim I For droolar slitclllng) (iii I'II-I I Rlr crescent bar tacl<ing) 

546773-001 $48773-001 $46776-001 S48n9-Q01 
l (IIIR.It. / For vertical (lill'l o :t 1 R>< Vertical (llll'l/ For drwlar slitclling) ('1'1!1.!1/ Rlr crescent bar tacl<lng) 

bar taCking) bar lacking/submerged) 

(C2-37-8o 

I* I* ~3 ~ 
37-9) 

jlp!Ji 
Wor1<clamp ... 4.4 

S4997HJ01 $49975-001 $49972.001 $49973.001 
(Mit.,'=~""' (liM o lt I Rlr vertJcol (!lirl/ Rlr circular slitclling) ('I'J'l14/ Rlr cre«:ent bar tacking) bar 0 bar taoklng/subnwged) 

(C2-IOO) 

~tm ~~ 
il! IJ 110 

:tyz~ Fe~dplate · ~GJ Xkt2 ~ ~13 

(C) 
156006.001 i017fla0.512 156006.001 i017eao-612 1i5600s-oo1 io11eao-s1 2 156006-o01 017660-512 

lt!l.li! J;jv, )J'v~ 1111 j, J; Workcl0f11> 
jj >t!A-~ 

Bolt 

• 20 t.:-:> ~ '1: l;t. J!l t.: ::1c :::17 .L.f'plitf11£>lf't''t'. 
• Separate programs must be created if using 20o 

118-V30-Ga 1 

76 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2 . ?'- ~lllola-Ji~ (KE-431 C) I Gauge parts List (KE-431C} 

1 2 

(C3·37) 
~!t.Jitil 

$51843-101 < s > $51851·101 < L> WO<I< clamp 
ann assy 

164416·201 < s > 154417·20f < L > 

(C3-37·10) 

~ ·u4 l·g::/1 "~ Wo<kcfamp I I 

16 27 

$51653.001 < s > ~1852.001 < L> 

(C3-100) 

~·~ 
ii!V& 

'u~ Feed plate 
' 

~ 28 

< ?'-~• I Gauge parts> 

3 

$42902-001 < 438E > 

lj·~ i&V-fo.(; I Screw 
I Home poo!tloo standard plate 

(C1·200) (Cl-200.1) $42903-001 (C1·200.2) 5 10352·101 
?'-$111 

·II· 
Gauge assy 

I· ' 0 i 
170 

116·V31·Ga1 
77 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga3 . ?'-:Y$~--~ I Gauge parts List 

(J·53) tt~~ I Needle hole plate 

A I $ 1 0211-<>01 A-FI 551449.001 BZ I S41013.Q01 o I S29997·001 E I $10212·101 ED I $30925·001 

0 0 0 0 0 ® 
4>1.6 

~ 
4>10 =ara3 <1>1.6 <1>2.2 4>2.6 6 

~ ~3 :;ffEJ3 ~3 2.8 

4>2.6 
3 

( I' I) i' A./111!111 (7'=.AI!IP 
I For lniHed materials) 1 For denim) 
F I S10213-<l01 FD I $30926.001 FM I S4998Q.001 FZ I $59620·001 H I $3045().()01 L I $25127.001 

0 ® 0 0 0 0 

~ 
4>2.2 ~2.6 ~.7 

4>2.2 2 ~3 
<1>2.2 

-~4.8 ~3 ~3 ~3 3 2.8 

(lilliiiP 
I For ordinary materials) 

M I $34348.001 3~<"0JIS4021 7-<>01 

0 ~ 

~ 2.8 4k 2.8 

0 Slandard needle hole plates are as follows. 
!Ill/ Model KE-430C 
ftl.t / Spec. -2 -1 -7 

E I $10212·101 FMI 54998().001 A I $10211.001 

tt1tli 0 0 0 
Needle hole plate 

~ 
4>2.2 4>1.6 

6 

~3 =afas 2.8 

1!!111 I Model KE-431C KE-432C 
itS/Spec. -2 -3 -

FM I $49980-001 FM I $49980.001 FM I 549980-001 

tt1tli 0 0 0 ' 
Needle hole plate 4>2.2 ~2.2 ~2.2 

~3 ~3 ~3 

118-V3o-Ga3 

78 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. !fE 7 -"'Jl- I Warning labels 

lli!i-5-"'JI.- I Warning labels 

79 

~~ I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

.li7AtJI.- • fO 40X64 538353-101 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 45 X 118 .538352-1 01 

.of'Fl£&5 -'{Jj, • fO 40 X 64 838350-001 

Label, operation Eng. 40 X64 538349-001 

PE "'<'- ? 
Label, PE 

7-:J..."'<'-'.7 
Label, grounding 

7.5 X 12.5 537059-Q01 

<P 12 537060-001 

118-V3Q-Wa 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~si/ INDEX 

CODE REF.NO 
004«llee3 U1· 1·1-1 ~ 

U2-1-:M -3 

0116711312 

01 o400083:2 o3r>-2·16-1 

01o4880622 4-205 
53 
H-1·9 
J.S-2 

014710522 K-14 
0147S0622 Cl-1-8 

Cl -4-4 

Cl-6 
Cl -10 
C1·1 3 
Cl-21 

C1-30 
C2$7·7 
C2$1-24 

014780832 

014770622 

7-3 
7-20 

01-13 
02-13 

02-38 
E·7 
E-10 
E-15 

J.33 
K.S 

014770832 81-14 

014780e22 81-6 

81-17 
017082208 u~ 
017680512 A-15 

B2--411 
Z1-912 
Gal -211 

017~1 212 C~2 

o1m141 2 C2-42 

c~ 

o1m1412 C4-2oo 

017821813 02~ 
018061022 ~1 

C4-37-33 
018061436 Q2-4 
018081822 0~ 
01110112038 C4-221 

018082522 82-42 
018Cfl2538 U1·1· 1-'l 

U2+2-4 
018063022 82..:!7 
0111400832 V-20-8 

018400622 C2-47 

CJ-47 
018401222 R-3 

CODE REF.NO 
01&401l'M 82~ 

01-1-1-10 
02-1-2-10 

01&401822 ..g 

018«)5032 

018500822 

018501022 

so 018501038 1·1·1·7 
32 02-1-2-7 

36 018501232 E-20 
e 018501422 01-26 

8 02-25 
e 018680252 Gal 

e 021060102 

8 

20 
20 
22 
22 
22 

eo u 1-1-1-12 

2 02·1·2·1-14 
6 U2-1-2-12 

86 02'5060232 7 
75 
14 02&150236 
10 

12 02SilEI0232 
16 
20 

6 
14 

46 02Sl00236 
20 ct2S!6()336 

16 025080132 

112-39 
U1· 1·1-6 

U2·1·2-6 
U3-2-1-4 

CODE REF.NO 
0256110132 N-7 

02'".Alll0232 F-3 
H-1-27 
H-4 

025710132 C4-37-24 

10 C4-37-34 
12 025710232 C4-37-10 

12 C4-37-16 
10 C4-213 

38 C4-231 

86 025770232 E-27 
22 K-3 
18 02e000232 67+1~ 

20 026040236 R-
7 026050136 22-35-1·11~ 

CODE REF.NO 
000501016 02-22 

-15 
0E0870612 -18 

1.-18 
G-4 

G--3 
R-20 

R-35 
16 R-36 

16 R-33 
22 V-2D-15 
38 060860512 C2-53 

86 c~ 

52 C4-53 
68 060860712 01~ 

22-35-2-1!>6 119 02-24 
0280«)246 82-30-5 6 000661212 01-20 

U1·1·1-11 02-20 
02-1-2-11 

0211060242 C2-500-6 
028050246 U1-1-1-3 
028050246 

Q2-7 
026080240 lJ3.2-4-7 

028060242 82-36 
028080246 Ui-1 -1-5 

U2·1·2-6 
028350242 L-15 

M-5-6 
028680242 F·9 

J-22-6 
031412506 1-81 

032<422003 1-71 
032461808 1-58 

037301215 1-4-3 
047 401442 l.-6 
0480311342 K-12 

C4-37-17 

K-4 
L-19 
M-15 

I C2-37-8 
!52 H-1-10 

se 048050346 U1·1·1·1·13 
se u2-1-2-•-12 
10 048000342 C1·15 

12 C1·23 

J-32 
K-9 

048070342 E-16 
.1-19 

046100142 H+-4 

2 046150142 B1-'l 
02-28 

5e 046160142 CH! 
se 052400606 u 1-1-1-1-14 
eo U2-1-2-1-13 

eo 052400606 U3-2-1·11 
36 060000512 C1-34 

36 060400616 R-37 
000501016 01·22 

J-5 
0613S061S V-2D-11 
061 eeoeoe 22-87-1-1-3 
OII2D20I!OS R-40-4 

86 0112300612 R-204 
eg V-~2 

48 ~ R-8 
60 R-9 

6 S-1 -2 
56 oo:l300812 R-206 

58 002301200 U2-1·2+6 
36 062302506 U1 -1·1· 1-3 

062A00616 R-40-3 
062400006 N-2 

062401006 Z1-78 
062oi0121S R-4().7 

082JS01212 R·201 
082JS01«ll! 1·11-2 

1-11-4 

0621160412 

36 002660712 

36 
10 
3D 002870412 G-31 

56 002670012 F·28 
58 
6 
8 

32 
36 

0~1012 

062671016 

F-311 
F-32 

K-16 

062871212 CS-37-1-3 

062660612 H-1-18 
062680612 C1-36 

C4-218 

ss 
68 
22 
22 
22 
22 
69 
26 
25 

80 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



150 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO pagE CODE REF.NO II>IIQG CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO IP•gE 
082680812 OHG 18 100281001 02-1! 20 1166211001 C2-37-5 10 144588001 Sp1-G-IO 70 

[)2.16 20 100Wh03 ~ 34 K-10 36 144712001 81.2-1 4 
F-7 2e 100402004 G-17 28 116eGo«)))) ()3.2-4-6 60 145318001 C2-32 10 
F-31 28 .H+7 30 1111920001 81-8 4 c..32 14 
H-3 30 100645003 ~ 2 118922001 iG-12 26 14544e001 G-18 : 082680812 81-18-8 4 lv-20-G 82 1171o43001 ~-27 14 GoZI 
Mot 3e 100666002 U3-2-2 : 1171l50001 R·23 

~ 
H-1·22 30 

V-20-12 62 100687001 ~1-30 11~1 ~-8 1~1 81·16-S 4 
062681012 ~-26 ~ 101268002 IJ3.2-1-5 60 ~-17-3 2 146478101 ~2-37·17 10 

C1·18 e 101 572101 Zl·28 84 11793e001 ~1·1·1·1·10 : C3-37·1S 12 
C1·28 e 101 706001 C1-3-2 8 ~2·1·2·1·15 M-2 38 

062681212 C4-37·26 1~ E-6-1 22 118084001 Z1.J4 64 145519001 Sp1.0-10 70 
H-2 : 102830001 81-18 4 118244001 C<l-37-28 14 Sp1-G-10 70 

082!l81412 1'1-6 103810002 E·28 22 1182A7001 C-4-37-11 14 Sp1-G-10 70 
082710612 ~1 IE 104449001 A-11 2 C4-37-:26 14 SjQ.-G-10 72 

C+211l 18 ~17 82 118248101 C4-37·21 14 SpZ-G-10 72 
C4-Zl0 18 104450101 ~ 2 11824GOOI ~-29 14 SpZ-G-10 ~ L-2 38 f-.-to 2 ~p2-C4-37-Z 73 145'547001 F-27 
R-31 52 10-45:26001 G-14-1 28 Sp2-C4-37·25 73 1o45992001 K-6 

~ 002711012 f4-42 2 fsPl-G-1<1 ~ 11112S0001 ~7-30 1 1483154001 CZ-37-14 
C4-212 16 fsP1-G-14 tsp2-C4-37 -30 n 148Q!Io4001 C+202 14 

062761012 C"-37-20 14 fsP•-0-14 ~ 
118252001 ~-23 I 1411 II IOCXI 81-1841 4 

~ C1-18 : SpZ-0-14 11112!18001 ic"-37-4 14 148738000 F-4 26 
C1·24 Sp2-G-14 72 118267001 ic"-37-5 14 F-40 28 

071039750 C2-48 10 Sp2-G-14 72 118:268001 fc4-37-3 14 F-41 :26 
C3-48 12 104567101 F-22 2e 1111259001 C4-37-tl 1 148847001 J-13 32 

071047650 C2-40 10 104621001 A-30 2 118735002 C-4-207 16 148904001 U:l-2·1-3 60 
C3-40 .. 105234003 02-32 20 C-4-222 16 141l287000 R-32 52 
C4-40 14 10581:2.003 J-15 32 11~7001 ~1 -27 64 V·20-10 : 0726302B0 81-7 4 106129002 M-5-5 38 119707003 ()3.2-4-3 60 14gal9(100 02-48 

001003670 E-12 22 106629002 ~-14 2 119708001 U3-2-4-4 eo 02-48 : E-17 22 107038003 C2-37-12 10 120448001 02·25 20 150173003 Z2-36-1·7 
007310810 S-1 ·1-5 54 10714SOOI F-5 28 H·1·13 3l Z2-3S-2-9 : 00731101 5 S-1·1~ 54 F-13 : 120990001 H-1·14 : 150174000 Z2-35-1-4-3 
05111700051 P·l-5 40 107321003 L-4 121007001 ~ Z2-3S-1-5-1 118 
0938500011 P-1~ 40 1 07 41 5()(9 ~p1-81·2e 71 122991001 ~1-14 ~ 2:235-2-7-1 88 
oomm? P-1-4 40 107415014 Sp1-81·28 71 123882001 fc4-37-36 1 150179002 Z2-35-1-6-1 118 
~4301005 P-1-13 : Sp1-81-26 7 1 E-25 : 150179002 Z2-35-2-1 0.1 8ll 

Q1+28-17 5!12·81-28 73 133188001 l!:l-2-4-2 150182000 Z2-35-l~ 118 
OM40il60II Q:l-42 

~ Sp2.BI·28 73 1337 «10011 ~1-611 64 Z2-35-2.2 118 
044400fl05 S -1-1-6 Sp2-81-2e 73 1388o43001 ~-3&-2-12 69 150183000 Z2-35-1-10.2 118 
~6 Ql-1--9 42 107600001 G-1~2 2e 1403Q2009 ~.s 2 Z2-35-2-1~2 8ll 

R-17 : Sp1-G-14 70 ~-7 2 150111!5009 Z2-35·2-11 69 
~1006 R-5 107744001 02.30 20 140407001 fc-4-226 18 150206002 02-27 20 

R·H 

~ 10 777BOOI Z1·29 04 140407002 C3-37-7 12 Z2-35-1-4-l 88 
R--t1 1077&1001 ~1-31 84 =·12 12 Z2-35-2-4-1 118 
R-43 52 108802001 C1-1-5 8 14C847101 R-40-5 52 150663001 C4-37·2 14 

0A5401200 ~1·1~ 42 !1'92~ ~-24 2 140728000 81-6 4 1~1 C4-208 10 
Q1·1 · 10 42 109714000 ~1-5 84 14141)2001 -2&2 32 150582001 A·29 2 

0A5401608 QZ.SO 48 ~1-1 2 04 IA-1-2 38 1511102002 Cl-1-3 8 
Q0.5oi0300I5 Q1·1-8 42 106714000 ~1·21 84 141580001 H-1·25 30 1e2240101 81·22 4 
100022004 H-1·28 30 110161 004 ~ 32 1<117815001 E-1 22 152242001 81·24 4 
100022005 J-26 32 110233001 : 1-.&3001 1·26 64 152243001 81·:26 4. 

.1-2&-<3 32 110251001 L-9 1~1 l!:l-2-5 : 1522415101 E-4 22 
M·1~ 38 110367001 ~-31 ~ 

142721001 ,1-33 152878201 E·11 22 
M-4 : 111140002 J-60 1429110001 ZZ-35-1-10-3 : 6-18 22 

100032004 lJ.s1 114294001 G-9 26 Z2-3S-2-14-3 152882101 Spi· E· 21 70 

100000004 E·2 : 11~ Z1·ZI 84 14291l71101 Z2-3S-2-6 : Sp1·E-21 70 
100130001 G-20 114486002 Z1-tl 64 143882001 71-9 Sp1· E·t1 70 

H-1·20 30 115007001 V-~·13 62 144106000 H-1 -23 30 8p2· E· tl 72 
100242003 81·20 4 115147001 C4-201 14 144110001 H-1·21 30 Sp?· E·21 72 
100250001 81-13 4 115186001 G-19 28 144226001 , 1-61 64 Sp?· E·21 72 
100281001 01-8 18 115186001 G-21 28 1#45SOOI 81-23 4 152683101 E·14-1-4 22 

81 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO I page CODE REF.NO IPaael CODE REF. NO PIQE CODE REF.NO paae 
152S8310\ E-14-2-1~ 22 153570\01 C2-37-18 10 1SEI010001 Sp1-C24 70 sote54000 Q1-H7 4 

152!584101 E-14-1-5 22 15 1516)()1 ~:10 32 5p1-f2.4 70 S0070SXl1 J-47 ~ E-1 4-2-1~ z; 15l5971l01 !M0-2 38 Sp1-E24 

~ 
S0C9061X)1 Ge1.C2-37-8 

1626811101 Sp1-E-21 70 153608101 Sp1-C2-37-8 71 jsp2-E24 SOCII071l01 Ge1-C2-37-9 
~ 152el10«11 Sp1-C24 70 Sp1-C2-37-8 71 lsp2-E24 n 501005000 ~1-

15275e001 C1-9 8 Ga1.C2-37-8 7 Sp2.E24 n S011Qg(X)3 U3-2-4-1 : 152780051 C1-7 8 163827001 C4-:l04 1• 15961:1001 Sp1-E-24-3 70 901003009 US.2-4 
152771000 C2-38-1 10 153828001 02-29 21 15Siel2001 5p1-E-24-3 70 $01~1 L-8 

= C3--38-1 12 153834101 ic+n1 1• 5p1-E-24-3 70 $01998001 M-13 
CA-38-1 14 163838001 02-37 21 Sp2-E-24-3 

~ 
$02364001 -24 : 152777001 Sp1-C2-37-8 71 153924001 fc1-1-4 ~ 

Sp2-E-24-3 M-3 
5p1 -C2-37 .a 71 F-46 Sp2-E-24-3 

~ 
5024211101 E-14-1·2 

~ Go1 -C2-37-8 7~ 153944001 f:3-37.s 1 159613051 Sp1-E-25 E-14-2-1 ·2 
Go1-C2-37-8 7< 154339101 ~p1·E-24-1 7C Sp1-E-25 

~ 
802!152001 J-7 : 152778001 Go1-C2-37.Q 7< ~p1-E-24-1 7C Sp1-E-25 502854001 .1-8-1 

G81-C2-37 .e 7< ~1-E-24-1 ~ 
Sp1-E-25 

~ 
$02747101 22..JS.1-4-5 158 

15277ll001 Ga1-C2.37-8 7< ~-E-24-1 Sp2-E-25 so:zl'83«)2 22-;J&-1 158 

~1-C2-37-6 7< ~-E-24-1 ~ 
Sp2-E-25 

~ 
5027751101 22-3>2~ 6ll 

152780001 ~1-Cl-37-11 7. ~-€24 Sp2-E-25 SO'J///001 Z2-<IS-1-4 : Go1-C2-37.0 7< ~-24-1 ~ 
1Sll805001 ~15 28 S02778002 ~1~ 

152781001 Gt1.CZ-37-8 7< 154340101 Sp1.£-2-4-1 159625200 ~7-1-1 12 fo-35-2-13 : 152782001 GI1-C2-37..g 7• 15GI1001 Sp1-E-24-2 ~ 1SG877001 ~7-1-2 12 502788002 iz2-35-1-1 0 
152783001 C2-37-10 10 Sp1-E-2+2 159828101 ~7-14 12 b-35-2-14 : 1527ll4001 C2.37-tt 10 Spt-E..:I-4-2 

~ 
159906001 ~-14 32 502787002 lz2-3S-1-10.1 

152788000 C2-37-19 10 5p1-E-24-2 18191l6001 E-8 22 izl-36-2-14-1 : ~-17 12 Sp2-€-24-2 72 183493001 C1-3 8 $04109001 iz2-36-2.S 
152822101 K-2 38 Sp2-l:-24-2 

~ 200Ui0001 U3-2-3 eo 50!1633001 C4-37-31 1< 
152823001 K-tt 38 Sp2-E-.24-2 Z1-42 64 $08701!001 ~1 -15 ~ 152827001 C<l-214 16 15GI2001 Sp1-E-24-3 7C Z1-62 64 S07333001 F-2 

K-13 38 15<1413001 CS-37-2 1 21essg()()1 02-2-1-8 : $07456000 F-3 : 162842069 ,._22-1 

~ 
15<1415001 CS-37-4 1 02-2-2-5 BOIIJ30000 01-1-26-15 

1~ G-1 15<1416:201 Sp2-c3-37-10 ~ 
02-2~ : Z1-101 : 15287:1001 G-8 : 15<1416:201 Sp2-C3-37-10 02-2-4-5 $08170001 Z1-24 

1 5:21181 001 G-27 Ga2-C3-31'-10 
~ 

02-2-7-8 : S00043000 E-14-1-6 
~ 1C"WI"'!Q) ~29 : 15<1417201 Sp2-<:3-3T-10 R-25 E-1~1-8 

1!121184001 G-30 Sp2-C3-37-10 
~ 

22<1514001 02-2-1-4 : F-32 2l! 
l52B8!l001 = : Ga2.C3-37-1C 02-2-2-4 5011212001 C1-3-1 8 

1528110001 G-~1 154457001 Z1--4-2 : 02·2-3-4 : s 1 ot o:!Cl01 01·1~ 1e 
~p1-G-25 71 154514001 R~ 02-2-4-4 02-1~ 20 

1528!11101 ~ ~ 
1545Z7001 Sp1.C2-37-9 71 02-2-7-4 46 S101!12201 F-15 26 

152948001 F-33 Sp1-C2-37-9 71 228475000 C4-218 18 610174000 H-1-15 30 
15295800\ F-42 26 13a1-C2-37-9 7 F-44 211 510195101 J-30 32 
152959001 F-38 26 154521!001 H-1 -12 

~ 
-55 34 $10202201 J-41 32 

R-12 50 16 EQQ"'O J-21 Q1-12 42 810208001 J--46 32 
153005000 02~ 10 15«59~ 1-6 : 22&475000 R-22 50 Z1·18 154 

C3-45 12 15S55SOOI L-18 U2-1-2·1·7 58 J-48 32 
C4-45 14 155562101 C4-37-8 14 231071001 -17 32 21-18 154 

153057101 C2-44 10 1515567001 C4-200 14 232384001 0 1-1-26-e 42 S102oeoo3 J--46 32 

C3-44 12 155516001 C4-37-14 14 402887001 E-14-1-6 22 Z1-18 64 
C4-44 14 15$/1001 C4-37-15 14 402887001 E-14-2-1-6 22 S1020111ot C2-51 10 

15311:1001 V-2o-3 1!2 155578000 81-21 4 525881000 C4-217 18 ~1 12 

G11-C2-37-8 74 15599'11000 Ga1-C2-21 2 75 552907000 R-4 50 C4-51 14 

Go1.C2-37-8 74 15EOOOJ01 71-911 ee R-10 5l ~ ~ 1532Q2001 Go1.C2-37.0 74 Ga1-210 n R~ 52 &10210201 
GI1-C2~..g 74 155112003 Z2~HI ee J0285T001 Q2·2+~ -46 8 10211001 Sp1~ 

~ l5320300t G11-C2-37-8 
~ 

Z2..JS.2-8 158 02-2-2-3 46 ~ 

15320400t Go1-C2~..g 15St70001 C4-37-12 14 02-2-3-3 46 810212101 Sp1-J-53 70 

15324:1000 01 -1-28-14 42 15tl2fl5001 V-2o-13 152 02-2-4-3 -46 ~ 78 

Z1-102 : K-15 il8 02-2-7.3 
~ 

510213001 Ga3-J-53 78 

15348<1001 02.31 156495201 C2-37-21 10 Jll086ll001 T-1 510239001 M-22 il8 

153587000 C2-37-20 1C 157968001 H·t-17 30 S00480000 R-19 
~ 

S1024SOOO R-206 6 

C3-37-18 12 159565000 F-23 26 R-34 5 10352101 Ga2..C1-200-~ ~ 153569001 ~7-16 12 15!1574101 H-1-19 30 U3-2-1-12 ec 510469001 G-1 8 

82 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/ INDEX 

CODE REF.NO POQE CODE REF.NO lpaQ• CODE REF.NO CODE REF.NO page 
$104711000 F-10 : S34883001 L-11 : ~1001 J-34 3< ~ wa 79 
$11244001 J-52 53198e000 F-11 ~2001 ~ 3l S3S352101 0 1-20 42 
511949000 01-1-16 42 S3S352101 wa 711 ~5001 J-43-1 : S383S3101. 01-21 44 
$12441001 G-33 

~ 
S3SI48000 R-200 52 ~6001 .141 Wa 79 

$126S9000 G-11 S362eOOXl U1·1·1 -l -7-2 : 538024001 K-6 : S3a64&J01 22-35-1-4-2 68 
515665001 5pt-E-25 ~ U2·1-2-1.0.2 53802W01 K-7 22-35-2+2 66 

5pt-E-25 5!6382000 U1-1-1-1-18 : 538032001 M-11 : 538744101 R-ca.2 52 
8pt·E·25 

~ 
53e6S5101 22-67-2-1 838033001 M-14 839051001 M-19 38 

5p2-E-25 S366S6101 22-67-2-1-1 : $!8039209 Z1-4 64 540217001 Go1-3 76 
5p2-E-25 

~ 8371157001 R-30-1 536040209 Zl-4-1 64 540674109 22-35-2 68 
5p2-E-25 V-~ : 53804<1001 Z1-59 64 5-406115001 Q2.40.1 48 

$15007001 Sp1-E-24-3 70 S37059001 01-1-24 536045109 Z1-19 64 540620000 QZ-41 48 
5p1-E-24-3 70 Wa 

~ 
$38060000 U2-t-2-1-17 58 $40521000 Q2-43 48 

Sp1-E-24-3 70 537080001 Q1-1 -2S 538080001 N-4 40 02-46 48 
5p2-E-24-3 72 We : 538082001 N-5 40 540622000 02-44 48 
Sp2-E-24-3 72 537606109 V-~11 538093000 01-1-4 42 02-47 4S 
5p2-E-24-3 72 537915009 A-12 2 538107100 01-1-12 42 540623000 02-49 48 

S162QOOOt E-21 22 537926101 81-16-7 4 538103000 0 1-1-13 42 S40635001 02-40 : 516492101 Sp1-E-24-2 70 837928019 Spt -81·26 71 538109100 0 1-1-14 42 $40640001 lzz-35-1-5 
Spt-E-24-2 70 837930201 CI-t 8 538110000· 01-1-15 42 lzz-35-2-7 : Sp1 -E-24-2 70 S37ll31101 C1-1-1 8 538112001 02-2-1 48 S40641001 lzz-35-1 -11 
Sp2-E-24-2 72 S37ll32101 C1·1-6 8 538113000 02-2-1-1 48 lzz-35-2-15 sa 
Sp2-E-24-2 72 C1+2 8 02-2+1 : 540643001 lzz-35-2-16 69 
Sp2-E-24-2 72 S37933001 Cl-1-7 8 538114000 02-2-2 840916001 ~-43-2 32 

518093100 F-26 26 Cl-4-3 8 538115000 02-2-2-1 : 541009001 C4-229 18 
~1 -4-4 64 837934001 Ct-2 8 02-2-3-1 541010001 C4-224 16 

518523001 C4-228 16 S37ll37001 C1-11 8 02-2-7-1 48 541011001 C4-37-35 14 
519682001 C4-227 16 Cl -19 8 538115000 0 1-1-23 42 541012001 ~225 16 

01-10 IE SS7938001 Cl-12 8 538117000 02-2-3 : 541013001 ~BZ 78 
02-10 : 837939001 Cl-14 a 538118000 02-2-2-2 541014009 02-33 20 

$19748001 L-5 C1-22 8 538120000 02-2-5 : 541015101 02-11 20 
$19748001 L-12 : 537940001 Cl-17 8 538123000 QZ-3-1 5410115001 02-38 20 

M-8 C1-2S 8 53812.e000 02-3-2-2 : 541024100 C4-37 14 
520164001 f.-28 ' $37941001 C1-20 8 02-3-3-2 Sp2-C4-37 73 
521798001 lzz-35-1-8 : 837942100 C1-27 8 538133000 02-2-1.2 : 541025100 C4-37-1 14 

lzz.as-2-10 837943100 C1-28 8 02-2-3-2 541080109 C4-210 16 
$23337001 ~-18 

~ 
837944000 C1·29 a $38134100 R-1 

~ 54120<1050 V-20-~1-1 82 
C1-49 837949101 C2-37-2 10 $38136100 R-2 541205001 V-20-5-3 62 
C4-215 16 837950101 C2-37-3 10 538143000 01-11-1 : 541206001 V-20-5-4 62 

$23838001 ~.a 32 537951101 C2-37·13 10 838144100 R-14-2 541207000 V-20-8 62 
525127001 Ga3-J-53 78 C3-37-11 12 538145000 R-14-3 : 541222101 G-25-2 28 
$25456001 ~-20-S-5 : 837956001 Ga1-C2-190 76 538147000 R-14-4 Z1-64 64 

V-20-7 837968001 01-Q 18 538145000 R-16 : Sp1-'>·25 71 
$29019000 P-1·1 

~ 
02-Q 20 5381~ P-1-6 Sp2-G-25 72 

529023000 5 + 1-7-2 837979251 E-5 22 538188001 U1-1-l-1-3 56 Sp2-'>·25 72 
529997001 Ge3-J-53 : S37983001 F-8 28 538169201 U1-1-1-1-4 56 Sp2-G-25 72 
530033001 M-6-3 837985000 F-24 28 U2-1-2-1·2 58 541230001 C3-37-3 12 
530280000 5·1·1-7-6 

~ 537988000 F-25 2e 538170001 U1-1-1-1-8 56 5412154001 C4-220 16 
530450001 Go3-J-53 $37987001 F-29 28 U2-1·2-1-4 58 541265001 C4-37-19 14 
530925001 Ga3-J-53 ~ S37988000 F-30 28 538177001 U1-1-1-1-12 56 541284301 K-11 36 
530928001 Ge3-J-53 S379S1109 H-1-1 3C U2-1-2-1-11 58 541288001 C4-37-22 14 
531006001 M-18 

~ 837992100 H-1-2 30 538176101 U1-1-1-2 56 541290301 C4-209 16 
531032001 G-13 837993000 H-1-3 30 U2-1-2-2 58 541324001 C2-500-1 10 
531 7eoooo 0 1-1-1 8 : 83799<WOI H-1-5 : 838179101 U1-1-1-3 56 541325001 C2-600-2 10 
531852001 ~21 537995101 H·1-6 U2-1-2-3 58 541328101 C2-500-3 10 
532335000 rv-20.&7-1 : 837996001 H-1-8 : 538180000 U1-1-1-1-17 56 541327101 C2-600-4 10 
532235001 ~-18 537997001 H-1-11 UZ.I-2·1-16 58 541328101 C2-500 10 
532338100 R-'le).2-1 : 53799e001 H-1·16 : 538200000 01-1-28-4 42 541155&101 V·20-1 62 
533006001 ~I-52 538002201 J-3 538205000 01 -1-26-8 42 541657001 V-20-10 62 
533747001 ~..C2-37-8 75 53800311)1 J.Q :. 538208000 01-1-26-13 42 54201 7109 v.zo.o.e 62 
533748001 ~a1..C2-37-9 75 538004002 J-11 538349001 ~1 -75-2 66 542018109 y .zo.o.g 62 
533749001 ~1-C2-190 76 538004003 J -11 ; ~· 79 542260000 01-1-11 42 

534839001 k:2-37-'1 10 538004004 J -11 538350001 ~1 -75-2 66 542902001 Ga2-C1-200 77 

83 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i:si/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO pagel CODE REF.NO lpago CODE REF.NO IP•~ CODE REF.NO [page 
$42903001 Ga2.C1-201).1 n S4e661100 R~ 50 S49602201 2:2.67·1 68 S-101 ~JI-1·1-1 : S4317SOCIO 01· 1·26-10 42 s~ R~ : S498U31:UI Z1-11 Sol s-oo U1-1·1·1·1 
S4317li000 01-1-:l&-11 42 s «'5 ! 3' ()1 R·alO S49804000 Z1·:20 G4 U2·1·2-1· 1 sa 
S431TIOCO 01+3$.1 42 S4!64e001 fc2-37-1a 1 S1Q605001 E.S 22 S<le6'n001 ~1-1·1·1·2 sa 
$43178000 P-1-2 : 5 IBSS«l01 fsp1<--U1 ~ 

S49EI09001 E-13 : S4UI573000 ~1-1-1-1-10 sa 
543181000 01-1-26-12 Sp1.C-U1 s-19615009 V·20 ~2-1.2-1-9 58 
8431&4000 Ql-1· 20-2 : Sp1-E·:z4.1 711 S-115009 V-20-6 : S4887'1001 U1·1·1 ·1·11 58 
$43187000 01-1.28-19 ~<-24-1 n S<49618000 F-63 U2·1·2·1-10 58 
543168000 02.2-'! : ~-E-24-1 n S-1Q001 V-2Q..5.1 : S-o4QS75101 U2-1·2 58 
S43189000 01·1-26-18 ~24-1 72 549020000 F-17 S49078101 U2-1·2·1 58 
543201000 02-3-4 48 548SSS001 ~-1 4ll S49622000 F-19 2!1 S49BB1009 A-22-2 2 
543276000 01-1-19 42 549071000 la1 -1-26-7 42 S4G623000 F-34 26 S4UB83001 C1.S5 

~ 543278000 01-1-20 42 841443000 U3-3 60 S4962<1000 F-35 2e s~ E·14-H1 
843277000 01-1 ·21 42 549483100 R-6 50 S49625000 F-38 26 5o4Q5880()1 81-1 4 
544010001 A-31 2 S49464llOO R·18 50 S4Q626000 E-14-1 -10 22 S4G6SQ001 B1·1U 4 
S««l001 lzur+1-1 68 549465001 R-21 : S411627001 G-3 28 ~ Sp1 ·C2-37-8 71 
S4416S001 ~u~-1·1·2 68 S48465002 R·21 549629201 J-1 32 Sp1-C2-37-6 71 
S44-498101 lz2-67·1·1-6 68 SC465009 R-21 : 549630001 01-1 18 Ga1-C2-37-6 74 
S444113101 lz2-67·1·1 68 S 494660CMl R-30-2-2 02-1 20 s nl01 Sp1-C2-37·9 71 
$+4600001 11-:20-2 

~ tv-~7~ : 549831001 01-2 18 ~p1.C2-37-9 71 
$4482:11001 f'-9:20 ~ 

S49467001 fo1-1 02-2 ~ ~11.C2-37-9 74 
S460!I30D1 G-32 S*S8001 ~1-1-1 : $ 10832001 01-3 SU:!9!001 Sp1.C2·100 71 
$<16147101 81·2 

~ 
549159001 01·1·2 02-3 

~ 
Sp1.C2-100 71 

s-«5131001 U3-2 548470001 01-1-3 : S49635001 0 1-4 Ga1.C2·100 74 
546132001 U3-2·1 60 549471000 P-1-8 02-4 20 ~001 Sp1.C2-100 71 
546133001 U:l-2-1-1 60 549472000 0 1·1-26-20 4: -1 01-5 18 Sp1-C2-100 71 
S4e134001 US.2·1·2 60 549473000 02-3-2 48 02-5 20 Ga1-C2-100 74 
$48135001 Uil-2·1-8 60 549474000 02-3-2·1 48 $49637001 0 1-6 18 5496ll6001 5p1.c2-1oo 71 
$48136000 Uil-2· 1·7 60 S4Q475000 02-3-3 : 02-6 20 8p1·C2·100 71 
54689«)()() U1· 1·1·1·19 58 S4Q475000 QZ.S-3-1 S49!1311001 01-7 18 Ga1·C2·100 74 

U2-1-2-1-18 58 S49477000 01·10 : 02·7 ~ S48899001 Ga1-C2-100 74 
SA8703000 S-1-1-7-3 54 S4Q47g()()1 P-1 S4Ge3!1001 0 1-15 S<ICI700001 ~o1-C2-1oo 74 
S-4673-4001 M-12 

~ 
S49482000 R-3G-2 : 02-15 

~ 
SG81XW))1 kJo1-FM 

~ 5~1 Cli1 ·C2·190 tv-20-6-7 S49640101 01·17 549934009 R-30 
S<41m0001 Ga1-C2-37.Q 7E 54948~(0) P-1-'1 : 02-17 : S11»38CCO 01· 1·26-21 42 

Ga1-C2-37-e 
~ 

$4$485000 P·1·7 &4S&I1001 01·19 S491139101 01·1·211 42 
S411771001 fell 1-C2-37 -3 $49486'"" IP·1-n : 02-19 20 $.4G841001 Ga1-C2-100 75 

~1.c2-37-8 76 549495000 is-1·1-3 S<19&42001 01·21 18 S4Q114201)1 Ga1-C2-1oo 7~ 

S4tl/12001 GI1.C2-190 76 S404Q61101 S-1-1-4 
~ 

02-21 20 S4G1143001 Go1-C2-100 74 
$48/13001 Cli1.C2-37-9 78 549497001 ~-1·1-7·1 S49043001 01-23 18 Ga1-C2-100 74 

Ga1-C2-37.Q 76 549510000 5·1 ·1-6 5< 02-23 20 S18a14001 Go1-C2·100 75 
S4B77 -'1001 Ga1.C2-37-8 76 S41l582001 ~1-3 4 5'19644001 J-16 32 - Ge1·C2·100 76 

Go1·C2-37-8 78 S49583001 IB1-<~ S'i91541!001 J ·10 32 S48940001 Ga1·C2·100 75 
S'IB775001 Go1-C2·190 76 S49584000 ~1-12 4 549846101 J-22 32 S4Q947000 ~-20-14 ~ 548778001 Go1-C2-37.Q 76 S4958500t ~1-18 ~ 5<W648001 J.~ 32 541jij48001 Ga1-C2-100 
S487n001 Ga1-C2.S7-8 76 S495BBOOO ~1 -1·26-3 42 S49649001 .J-28-1 32 S48949001 Ga1.C2·100 74 
548778001 Go1-C2-190 

~ 
S49587001 81-18-1 4 S4llQI0001 .J-29 ~ 849955001 C2·43 10 

So46779001 Ga1-C2-37.Q 549568001 81-1&-2 4 S49851001 .1-35 ~ 12 
$48780001 Cli1 ·C2-37 .e 

~ 
S4S589001 81 ·1~ 4 8<49e52101 K·1 : C<H3 14 

5~1001 Cli1-C2·190 549590001 C1-33 8 S4SeiS3001 M-<i S499I57000 F-18 : ~ Ga1-C2-190 7E S49iS91 :1)1 Spi.C2-37 71 510654001 M-S-1 : F-46 
S471»1001 81-1&.3 ~ . ~I.C2-37 7 S49fl65001 M-5-4 910958000 F-47 : 00270001 112-44 

~ 
S4S592200 C2-37· 1 1( S$9556001 M-6 38 549959001 F-14 

S473:l5101 H-6 S4SI593000 81-10 S4S057001 M-7 38 5481l60109 ~17 ~ 

S475112000 02,.2-4 46 84Q594DI Sp1.C2-37 71 .S$96SM»1 L.-1 315 s-4QII61109 f4-17·1 ~ 

S47514000 Ql-2-7 46 Ga1.C2-37 74 54900)101 L-3 315 548962000 ~17-2 

~ ~ 02-2-4-2 46 Ga1-C2-37 74 S411661101 L-7 315 849970001 Ga1.C2-100 
02-2-7..2 46 549595001 C2-37-23 10 &41l682001 L-17 315 SG71001 Ga1-c2·100 ~ $47892000 01·1·7 42 Cil-37-19 1~ 519663001 L·13 315 5-49872001 Ga1.C2-100 

S48578000 P-1-14 40 549696:1)1 Sp1-C2-37 71 S49664000 L-20 36 549973001 Gal -c2·100 76 

S4857liOOO S-1-1-7-4 5' Ga1-C2-37 74 S49666001 M-1 38 s -4987 -'1001 Ga1 -C2·100 76 

s1aseoooo 01·1·26-16 42 Ga1.C2-37 74 ~1 M-1 ·1 38 84997~1 Ga1-C2·100 1e 
~1-103 66 549697301 Ga1.C2-37 74 549667101 U1·1·1 58 5<49976100 Ga1·C2·100 75 

84 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/ INDEX 

CODE REF.NO ~ CODE REF.NO 1)8.QI CODE REF.NO :pag<j CODE REF.NO [pag_ej 
S49977100 Gl1.cl-100 

~ 
S531Xl5001 QH\4 : S59673001 J.22-4 

~ 
SA2173001 fS!'1·E·22 70 

S4Sl!l78100 Ga1.c2-100 &53IX!6001 Q1·H.S 55987~ !J.Zl-1 Spi-E-22 7Q 

~ R-14-1 50 553037001 Q1· H-6 : Ssee85001 E-14-2·1 22 Sp1·E·22 70 
S49980001 Spi.J~ 70 553038001 Q1 ·H·7 S59886001 E-14-2-1-9 22 Sp2-E-22 72 

Sp2.J..s3 72 S5303Q001 Q1-l-t-6 44 E-14-2-1-11 24 Sp2-E-22 
~ Sp2.J..s3 72 5~:»40001 Q1-l-1·9 44 ~1 E-14-2 22 Sp2-E·22 

Sp2.J.63 72 ~100 -2 S< S5989l001 J-12 32 U3274<4000 P-1·12 4C 
Ga3-l..s3 78 853119001 A-13-1 SSQOOJtOI Ga1-C2-37 7~ U34870001 S-1-1-7-5 ~ 

Solll!l81 000 E-14-1-9 ; 853120001 A-13-2 S599"'9f()1 Ge1.C2-37-8 7~ UM817QOO ~1-1().1 41 
S U~EI82000 F-12 351044000 U1·1·1·1·7·1· : S551111l!J01 C1-1·2 8 UA~17QOO Zl.001 ee 
S4G983000 F-20 

~ U2-1·2-1-5-1· SS9913001 C14 8 U023QOOOI lll-2-1-8 eo 
S499B«XJJ F-21 SS1S15CX'O Ul-1-1-1-7-1- : s_,~, Cl-4-1 8 Ull"25000 S-1-1-7-7 ~ 

S19WBSCOO F-48 215 U2-1.;!·1 -5-1· 559915001 C2-6 10 XA?Z20050 5-1·1-10 54 
549!186000 F-49 26 S5o4648000 Ul-1-1·1·7-1 5E ~ 12 YS1030150 P-1-15 4C 
S49987000 F.SO 26 554647000 U2-1.;!-1-5-1 58 C+5 14 _, J..45 32 S54e4e000 U1 ·1·1·1·7 58 559914!001 C2-31 10 
~ F-1 26 S54849000 U2·1·2-1-5 58 C3-31 12 
549994001 J.38 : 555140001 E·24 22 C4-31 1 ~ 

$.4QQQ6001 F-51 555157000 01-12 18 sm917001 C2-«5 10 
~1 f'.-100 • 02-12 

~ 
C3-«5 12 

550000201 lz2-67-2 ~ s~ ~25 ~8001 C2-38 10 
SS05QIIOOO 6-14-2·2 s=13001 E-9 :z:; ~ 12 
$50015000 P-1-10 40 555214000 E·23 ~ 14 
551084001 C4-100 14 555215001 E-19 

~ 
SSI911l000 C2-50 10 

Sp2.C4-100 73 555218001 E-14-2-1-1 C3-SO 12 
Sp2-c4-100 73 E·14-1-1 ; C4-50 14 

551095301 Sp1-C2-37 71 $55311001 Z1-75 559920001 A-41 ,~ Gai-C2-37 7~ $55311002 Z1-75 66 SliGQ21001 C2-39 
551097000 ~1-75-1 : SSS479001 01-18 18 C3-39 12 

~1-75·1 02-18 2C C4-39 14 
5510118000 f.>.~ • 555672001 82-31 E S$11W001 Sp1·E24 70 
551282001 Z2-35-1-3 68 82-48 

~ 
~p1-E24 70 

Z2-35-2-3 68 S56«27lll1 Q1-54 ~p1-E24 70 
551283001 Z2.JS.1-1 66 555«29101 R40 

~ 
Sp2<24 72 

551283001 fz2-35-2-1 158 S55030001 R-<40-1 Sp2-E24 
~ 551449001 Ga3-.l..s3 78 S55632001 R-40-3 SSI923000 C2·52 

551<451000 U1-1·1·1-9 56 SS583300t ~1-70 ~ 
C3-52 12 

U2-1-2·1-8 
~ 

SSSBSBOOO E·22 C4-62 1~ 

551460009 ~-33 S55659000 F-54 26 559827001 C2-37-25 10 
5518~101 Sp2·C3-37 

~ 
S5568:l001 Z1-23 64 C3-37-21 12 

Ga2-C3-37 S55877001 B1 ·15 4 S59SG1001 lz2=1·11-" ee 
551&49101 C3-37'·1 1. 555669001 5-1 ~ lz2~2-15-3 ee 
551851101 Sp2-C3-37 T.l 555890001 5-1· 1 lz2~2-16-3 811 

Ga2-c3-37 n S_,OOO S-1-1-1 54 SI!0400000 ~1-002 158 
551852001 5p2-c3-100 73 SS5B27101 E·14-1 

~ 
580711001 ~1-1103 158 

Sp2-c3-100 T.l S58017QOO 82-30-1 SA0037000 ~1-1-26-5 42 
Ga2-C~100 n S58018000 B2-30-2 : SA0049001 ~-22-5 : S518Sl001 Sp2.C~100 T.l S58019001 1!2.30-3 SA0703001 ~17 
Sp2-c3-100 73 558167000 R-6-1 ~ SA103o4000 fa1·1·26-9 42 
Ga2-C3-100 

~ 
R-6-1 SA1579019 fp1.Z1·17 71 

551859101 G-5 5581117001 R-1!-2 !50 SA1752009 Sp1.Z1·17 71 
S520G1000 S-1·1·2 

~ R-6-2 50 SA1752014 Spi.ZI-17 71 
552097001 lz2-61·2·1.:2 558187003 R-6-3 50 Sp1.Z1-17 71 
S52098201 ~232 1e R-e.;s 50 Sp2.ZH7 T.l 
S5283C201 B2-30 e $57925001 ~23 2 Sp2.Z1·11 73 
sc.28ll!r.IOO 112-47 6 5571166000 E>-14-~1-10 24 jsp2.Z1-17 73 
SSilll !8000 82-35 6 sseeoooo1 01· 1 1 18 SA1881001 jsp1.C·22 70 

S5283e200 82-38 6 ~ R·14-1·1 ~ 
Sp1-6-22 70 

S52&40001 B240 6 559367000 R-14-1·2 Sp1-E·22 70 
S530G1001 01-H-1 44 SSll6ll0001 i<>a3.J..s3 : Sp2.C-22 

~ 553032000 01 -11 .. 559783000 0 1-25 Sp2-E·22 
553003001 01 -H-2 ~ S59871001 J-22-3 32 Sp2-E-22 

~ ~1 QI·H-" SS!e72001 J-;!2-2 32 SA1890001 Sp1·E.;!2 

85 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7-,.J-J:IMilGU 

~~-·:r1 ·';)? 
PARTS BOOK 

i'467-8561 ~i!;l!itili'!ia~&&HtiiT 15 W1 .ft TEL(052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD 
15-1, Naeshiro-dlo, Mlzuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8581, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-21n 

Printed in Japan 118-VSO, 118-V31, 118-Vll2 
SOOVS0-401 

2002.10. H (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-430C,431C,432C
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Feed mechanism (KE-430C)
	Feed mechanism (KE-431C)
	Feed mechanism (KE-432C)
	Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-430C,431C)
	Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432C)
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Thread take-up mechanism
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Synchronizer
	Printed circuit board mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Operation panel mechanism
	Power table
	Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Accessories
	Different parts list (KE-430C)
	Different parts list (KE-431C,432C)
	Gauge parts lift (KE-430C)
	Gauge parts lift (KE-431C)
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	上軸・針棒関係
	送り関係
	送り関係(KE-430C)
	送り関係(KE-431C)
	送り関係(KE-432C)
	押え上げ関係(KE-430C,431C)
	押え上げ関係(KE-432C)
	下軸関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	糸取り関係
	糸締め関係
	針位置検出器関係
	プリント基板関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	電装品関係
	操作パネル関係
	動力台関係
	踏板関係
	踏板関係（オプション部品）
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	付属品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表(KE-430C)
	仕様別部品一覧表(KE-431C,432C)
	ゲージ部品一覧表(KE-430C)
	ゲージ部品一覧表(KE-431C)
	ゲージ部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	INDEX
	索引






